FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

OPERATOR'S MANUAL

NAVTEX RECEIVER

Model NX'7OONB

www.furuno.com



FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

9-52 Ashihara-cho,
Nishinomiya, 662-8580, JAPAN

. All rights reserved. | Printed in Japan

Pub. No. OME-56490-G2
(ETMI )  NX-700A/B

ESF

(Elemental Chlorine Free)

The paper used in this manual
is elemental chlorine free.

« FURUNO Authorized Distributor/Dealer

A MAY 2005
G2 @ JUN. 15, 2017

00015280416




IMPORTANT NOTICE

General
e This manual has been authored with simplified grammar, to meet the needs of
international users.

e The operator of this equipment must read and follow the descriptions in this manual.
Wrong operation or maintenance can cancel the warranty or cause injury.

e Do not copy any part of this manual without written permission from FURUNO.
e If this manual is lost or worn, contact your dealer about replacement.
e The contents of this manual and equipment specifications can change without notice.

e The example screens (or illustrations) shown in this manual can be different from the
screens you see on your display. The screens you see depend on your system
configuration and equipment settings.

e Save this manual for future reference.

e Any modification of the equipment (including software) by persons not authorized by
FURUNO will cancel the warranty.

e The following concern acts as our importer in Europe, as defined in DECISION No
768/2008/EC.
- Name: FURUNO EUROPE B.V.
- Address: Ridderhaven 19B, 2984 BT Ridderkerk, The Netherlands

e All brand and product names are trademarks, registered trademarks or service marks of
their respective holders.
How to discard this product

Discard this product according to local regulations for the disposal of industrial waste. For
disposal in the USA, see the homepage of the Electronics Industries Alliance
(http://www.eiae.org/) for the correct method of disposal.

How to discard a used battery

Some FURUNO products have a battery(ies). To see if your product has a battery(ies), see
the chapter on Maintenance. Follow the instructions below if a battery(ies) is used.

In the European Union

The crossed-out trash can symbol indicates that all types of
batteries must not be discarded in standard trash, or at a trash site.
Take the used batteries to a battery collection site according to
Cd

your national legislation and the Batteries Directive 2006/66/EU.

In the USA

The Mobius loop symbol (three chasing arrows) indicates that @ @
Ni-Cd and lead-acid rechargeable batteries must be recycled. %(19 %

Take the used batteries to a battery collection site according to ]
local laws. Ni-Cd Pb

In the other countries

There are no international standards for the battery recycle symbol. The number of symbols
can increase when the other countries make their own recycling symbols in the future.




/\ SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read these safety instructions before you operate the equipment.

/A\ WARNING

Indicates a condition that can cause death or serious
injury if not avoided.

A\ CAUTION |

Indicates a condition that can cause minor or moderate
injury if not avoided.

& Warning, Caution

® Prohibitive Action 0 Mandatory Action

Safety information for the Operator

ELECTRICAL SHOCK HAZARD
Do not open the equipment.

Only qualified personnel
should work inside the
equipment.

Do not disassemble or modify the
equipment.

Fire, electrical shock or serious injury can
result.

Immediately turn off the power at the
switchboard if the equipment is emitting
smoke or fire.

Continued use of the equipment can cause
fire or electrical shock. Contact a FURUNO
agent for service.

Keep heater away from equipment.

A heater can melt the equipment's power
cord, which can cause fire or electrical
shock.

Use the proper fuse.

Fuse rating is shown on the equipment.
Use of a wrong fuse can result in damage
to the equipment.

A CAUTION

A warning label is attached to the equip-
ment. Do not remove the label. If the
label is missing or damaged, contact

a FURUNO agent or dealer about
replacement.

Vs

/N WARNING A ) Name: Waming Label (1)

To avoid electrical shock, do not Type: 86-003-1011-1

remove cover. No user-serviceable | Code No.: 100-236-231
parts inside.

JAN A




Safety information for the Installer

Do not open the equipment
unless totally familiar with
electrical circuits and
service manual.

Only qualified personnel

ELECTRICAL - Pt
SHOCK should work inside the
HAZARD equipment.

Turn off the power at the mains switch-
board before beginning the installation.

Fire, electrical shock or serious injury can
result if the power is left on or is applied
while the equipment is being installed.

A CAUTION

Observe the following compass safe
distances to prevent deviation of a
magnetic compass.

Standard| Steering
. . NX-700A 1.45m 0.95m
Display unit
NX-700B 0.30m 0.30m
Receiver unit NX-7001 1.15m 0.75m

Attach securely protective
@ earth to the ship's body.

The protective earth is required
to the power supply to prevent
electrical shock.




FOREWORD

Congratulations on your choice of the FURUNO NX-700A/B NAVTEX Receiver.
We are confident that you will enjoy many years of operation with this fine piece
of equipment.

Since 1948, Furuno Electric Company has enjoyed an enviable reputation for
quality and reliability throughout the world. Our extensive global network of
agents and dealers furthers this dedication to excellence.

The NX-700A/B is just one of the many Furuno developments in the field of
marine radio communication.

NX-700A: Display unit w/printer

NX-700B: Display unit w/o printer

This NX-700A/B provides cost-effective price, high sensitivity and simple
operation in one compact and light-weight unit. In addition to its fundamental
function of receiving NAVTEX broadcasts, this unit can also function as nav data
display when connected to navigation equipment.

This unit is designed and constructed to ensure the user many years of
trouble-free operation. To obtain full performance from the equipment, however,
you should carefully read and follow the recommended procedures for
installation, operation and maintenance. No machine can perform its intended
functions unless it is installed and maintained properly.

Thank you for considering and purchasing FURUNO equipment.

iv



Features

NAVTEX (Navigational Telex) is a world wide coastal telex broadcasting system.
Coastal NAVTEX broadcasting stations with specific ID’s transmit Navigational
warnings. Meteorological warnings, Search and Rescue (SAR) information and
other navigational information for NAVTEX receiver-equipped vessels sailing in
coastal waters.

The FURUNO NX-700 NAVTEX receiver receives NAVTEX messages and
automatically displays them together with station ID and message category
information.

If ship’s position data is fed from navigation equipment, the NX-700
automatically decides in which NAVAREA the vessel is navigating, and selects
stations. (NAVAREAs are geographical zones defined by the international
Maritime Organization.)

-Meets the following standards and regulations
MSC.148 (77)
MSC.302 (87)
IMO A.694 (17)
IEC61097-6 Ed. 2 (2005-12)
IEC 60945 Ed. 3 and 4
IEC 61162-1 Ed.4 (2010-11)
IEC 61162-2
EN 300 065V 1.1.3
EN 301 011 V 1.1.1 (1998-09)
ITU-R M.540-2
ITU-R M.625-3

-Receives 518 kHz and another (490 or 4209.5 kHz) at the same time
-5” LCD display
-Prints out the message selected

-Bright 76 x 100 mm, monochrome LCD, 240 x 320 dots with adjustable contrast
and brilliance

-Low power consumption

-Displays the NAV data (date, own ship’s position, speed and course) or distance
(distance between own ship’s position and information mentioned in the
message) at the bottom of screen

With regards to CE declarations, please refer to our website (www.furuno.com),
for further information about RoHS conformity declarations.



yotamura
ノート注釈
yotamura : Marked


TABLE OF CONTENTS

EQUIPMENT LISTS ....ccoiiiiiiiiieimeiisnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnsnnnnnnns viii
SYSTEM CONFIGURATIONS ... r s s s s s X
1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM ......cccitiiiiimimiimnnnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnn 11
1.1 HOW NAVTEX WOIKS ....ceeeiiiiiiiiiieiieeeee ettt eeeeeeteeeeeeeesesesssssssssssssssssssssssnnsnnsnnnnnnnnns 1-1
1.2 NAVTEX System Operation.........ccoooeuiiiiiii ittt e e e e eeannes 1-1
1.3 MESSAGE FOIMMAL ...ttt 1-2
L N TV =) QS =1 (o] o T 1Y = T o R 1-3
1.5 NAVTEX SEAtiON LiSt.......eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeaeaseesssnsaanasanssnsnnnsnsnnnnnnnnnnnes 1-4
70 1 8 5 - N N [0 1 241
2.1 0perating CONMIOIS ..........uueiiiiiie et e e e e e e e e e e e 2-1
2.2 Turn the Unit ON/OMf ... ..oooiieeeeeeeeeee et eeennees 2-1
2.3 Adjusting LCD DiIMMIET .......eeiiiiiiiiiiiite ittt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e aaans 2-2
2.4 Confirming the NeW MESSAQE .........oovviiiiiiii i e e e 2-3
2.5 SAMPIE MESSAQGES. ....eeeeeeeieiittitteiettteeteeeaeeeeeeeeeee e eaeeeeeeeebeeeeeee e e s e s e s 2-4
2.6 Choosing the Receive MOde ............ouviiiiiiiiicc e 2-5
2.7 Choosing the LOCal FrEQUENCY ..........uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiitieieeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeeeeeeennnnennnnees 2-6
2.8 Editing the Setting for Station and MesSage ...........uceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 2-6
2.9 Switching the Frequency t0 DiSplay............uuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeneeeees 2-8
2.10 AlAIM MESSAQES ...uun ittt e et e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e a e eaaaaeaaraa 2-8
211 ProCeSSING MESSAUES .....uuuuuuuuuiiuiiiiiiiiiiiiitiiiiiiieee bbb bbb a bbb annne 2-9
2.12 Printing MESSaAQgES . ..c.uuiiiiiii e ettt ettt e e et aaaaa 2-11
2.13 Editing the NAVTEX Station List..........ccooiiiiiii e 2-12
2 7 S o o o - RSP 2-15
215 MESSAQES LISt ...ttt b n b naane 2-16
F2 L ) T=Y o 0 T (o] 2-17
3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING.........cccoiimmrrrmmenss e e 31
3.1 MaINTENANCE......coe i 3-1
3.2 Replacement of Fuse, Battery and Thermal Paper..........cccccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 3-2
3.3 TroubleShOOtiNG.......uuuii i 3-4
3.4 DIAgNOSHICS ....coiiiiiiiiiiieiie et 3-5
3.5 Restoring All Default SEtliNgS .......coiiiiiiiiiiee e 3-6
4. INSTALLATION ... e rr s s r s s sn s s s s e e e e s nmm s s s s e s e nnnns 4-1
g I 1= o] = 1Y U L o T PP 4-1
4.2 RECEIVEI UNIt. . ettt e ettt a e e e e e e e eeaeatn e e e e aaeeeennnes 4-3
R T Y 01 (=Y o o F= T o 4-4
4.4 Printer (NX-700B ONIY) .....utiiiiiieiiiiie et e e e e e e e e 4-5
A T o Vo 4-5
4.6 Setting Of PrINTEI ..o 4-10
4.7 Digital INterfacing.........ccooiiiiiiiii e, 4-11

Vi



APPENDIX 1 MENU TREE ...ttt ssssssssses AP-1

APPENDIX 2 ALARM MESSAGES.........ccocoinmtrrnnnssre s s AP-2
SPECIFICATIONS ...t SP-1
PACKING LISTS ....ocoiiemririnrrr s isss s nnsss s s s s sssss s s s sssnns s A-1
OUTLINE DRAWINGS ...t sssssssss s sssssssss s D-1
INTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM ...ttt nnssssssss s ssssssnnes S-1
L IN-1

vii



EQUIPMENT LISTS

Standard Supply

Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
. : NX-700A - w/printer

Display Unit NX-700B - 1 w/o printer

Receiver Unit NX-7001 - 1

Antenna Unit NX-7H - 1
CP08-01810 000-040-180 10 m cable, CP08-01811
CP08-01820 000-040-210 20 m cable, CP08-01811*
CP08-01870 000-040-350 1 30 m cable, CP08-01811*
CP08-01880 000-040-362 40 m cable, CP08-01811*
CP08-01890 000-040-363 50 m cable, CP08-01811*

Installgtlon CP08-01860 000-040-349 1 DSUB25P cable, petweeh

Materials Display and Receiver Units
CP08-01863"* 004-514-530 1 For Antenna Unit w/o antenna

cable

CP08-01864"* 004-514-540 E;)gl,:ntenna Unit w/ antenna
CP08-01861* 004-514-350 1 For Display Unit

Spare Parts SP08-02101* 004-514-370 1 Fuse for Receiver Unit*

Accessories FP08-00800* 000-040-396 For NX-700A

Vil

*: See the back of this manual.




Optional Supply

Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Thermal Paper TP058-30CL 000-154-047 1 set | For NX-700A
Flush Mount Kit OP08-19 004-515-260 1 For NX-700A

OP08-20 004-515-270 1 For NX-700B
AC-DC Power PR-240 000-053-373 1
000-041-174 1 10 m, w/connector
000-041-175 1 20 m, w/connector
OP04-2 000-041-176 1 30 m, w/connector
000-041-177 1 40 m, w/connector
. . 000-041-178 1 50 m, w/connector
Extension Cable Kit 005-948-250 1 0m
005-948-260 1 20m
OP08-12 005-948-270 1 30 m
005-948-280 1 40 m
005-948-290 1 50 m
000-563-048 1 30 m
Coaxial Cable RG-10/U-Y 000-126-000 1 40 m
000-126-001 1 50 m
000-152-698 1 3m
000-152-699 1 5m
Cable Assy DSUB25P-DSUB25P 000-152-700 1 0m
000-152-701 1 15m
glagsr;t Angle Mounting No.13-QA330 000-803-239 1 For antenna unit NX-7H
L-Angle Mounting No.13-QA310 000-803-240 1
Base
Handrail Mounting No.13-RC5160 000-806-114 1
Base
Mast Mounting Kit CP20-01111 004-365-780 1
. . NX-700A -
Display Unit NX-700B i 1




SYSTEM CONFIGURATIONS

DISPLAY UNIT DISNP;A7T)olJANIT ANTENNA UNIT
NX-700B - NX-7H
uuuuuu ]
O &
(o]e]
or 8
@)
Max. 15 m
RECEIVER UNIT Max. 100 m
NX-7001
' L |m -
R : A it -i External Alarm -
_________ S i o T
. : | .
Rectifier : : S i Printer (NX-700B only) !
i PR-240 : i R T L T T T TE S -
R ; e TN T T T }
| ; i (Integrated Navigation System)i
: or .
‘ ® L Navigator _ _ _. |
Power supply  Power supply
100-115/ 12-24VDC
200-230 VAC.
19, 50/60 Hz
. Standard
---------- : Option
- : User supply
Environmental Category
Antenna unit To be installed in an exposed area

Display unit

. . To be installed in a protected area
Receiver unit




1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM

1.1 How NAVTEX Works

NAVTEX is an acronym meaning Navigational Telex, and as its name shows, it is
a kind of narrow band radio teletype system for sending (by frequency shift
keying) text messages expressed in a 7-unit code. The difference is that a
NAVTEX transmitter transmits nine control characters (header code) ahead of
the main message, so that the receiver can identify the station, message type
and serial number automatically.

1.2 NAVTEX System Operation

For navigation purposes, the world is divided into 21 areas (called Navareas).
Each Navtex station has an identification code, from “A” to “Z”. The frequency
assigned to Navtex are 518 kHz and another (490 or 4209.5 kHz), and many
stations exist in the same service coverage.

If the stations were to transmit without any rule, the system would collapse due
to mutual interference. To avoid this problem, the following rules apply.

e The transmission schedule is determined so that two or more stations having
a common service area may not overlap in time.

e Each station transmits with minimum required power to cover its service area
(200 to 400 nautical miles nominal).

1-1



1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM

1.3

1-2

w

I o mm

Message Format

For automatic identification of messages, each message starts with nine control
characters, called “Header codes”.

The first five characters are always “ZCZC_“ and common to all messages. This
part is used for message synchronization. The latter four characters are
designed as B1, B2, B3 and B4 indicate origin, category and serial number of
the message.

Character B1 is the identification letter of the Navtex station “A” thru “Z”.
Character B2 indicates the type of message. “A” thru “Z”, as listed below.
Character B3 and B4 indicate the serial number of the message. The serial
numbers are counted up from “01” to “99”, and starts from “01” again. Number
“00” is specially reserved for important emergency messages.

The end of each message is indicated by “NNNN” (four successive N’s).
General message format is summarized below.

Header code

ZC|ZC B1 B2 B3 B4 main message NNNN
Start code Main message Termination code
(sync)

Serial number
"00": Emergency message
"01" - "99": Normal message

Type of message
IIAII - IIZII
(See the list below.)

Station ID
A nm
[Type of message (category)]
navigational warning I: reserved presently not used
meteorological warning J: SATNAV message
ice report K: other electronic navigational

aid system message

search and rescue information/piracy L: navigational warning (additional)
and armed robbery

meteorological forecast MtoY: reserved presently not used
pilot message

AIS

LORAN-C message Z: QRU (no message on hand)



1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM

NAVTEX Station Map

1.4

eunuabiy

- .0¢
lizeig

sejels
08 payun

Al

uopbury
pajun

40

0
Mmm ,ﬁ
S “op

051 .08} 051 .0¢l

puejeaz maN

NIX

ellensny
7/ a X

L

sele)s
pajun
X

epeue)

IAX

061 .08l 051
| | |

uedep

IX

=

uonelispa

uonesopa
ueissny

IXX

.09

uonesopa

.0€

BOLJY 4INOS
A

euuably|

|

o0€ —

lizeig

A
o0

.0€ —

aouel4




1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM

1.5

NAVTEX Station List

NAV ) ) . Freq. | Area |Station

area Country Station Latitude Longitude (KHz) | (nm) D Broadcast schedule (UTC)
| |Belgium Oostende 51°11'N 002° 48 E | 518 55 \Y 0330, 0730, 1130, 1530, 1930, 2330
T 0310, 0710, 1110, 1510, 1910, 2310
490 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
Estonia Tallinn 59° 28N 024°21E | 518 | 250 u 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
Foroyar (Denmark)|Torshavn 62°01'N 006° 48'W | 518 | 250 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1630, 2030
Germany Hamburg 53°40'N 009°48'E | 518 | 400 S 0300, 0700, 1100, 1500, 1900, 2300
490 L 0150, 0550, 0950, 1350, 1750, 2150
Iceland Grindavik 63°47'N 022°31"W | 518 | 550 X 0350, 0750, 1150, 1550, 1950, 2350
490 K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
Reykjavik Radio 64° 05'N 021°51"W | 518 | 550 R 0250, 0650, 1050, 1450, 1850, 2250
490 R 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
Saudanes 66° 11'N 018°57"W | 490 | 550 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
Ireland Valencia 51°56' N 010°21'"W | 518 | 400 w 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
Malin Head 55°22'N 007°21"W | 518 | 400 Q 0240, 0640, 1040, 1440, 1840, 2240
Netherlands Den Helder 52°06'N 004°15E | 518 | 110 P 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
Norway Rogaland Radio 58° 48 N 005°34'E | 518 | 450 L 0150, 0550, 0950, 1350, 1750, 2150
Orlandet 63°40'N 009°33'E | 518 | 450 N 0210, 0610, 1010, 1410, 1810, 2210
Tjome (Jeloya) 59° 26’ N 010°34'E | 518 | 450 M 2000, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Sweden Bjuroklubb 64° 28N 021°35E | 518 | 300 H 0110, 0510, 0910, 1310, 1710, 2110
Gislovshammar 55°29'N 014°19°E | 518 | 300 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Grimeton 57° 06’ N 012°23'E | 518 | 300 I 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
United Kingdom  |Cullercoats 55° 02'N 001°26'W | 518 | 270 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
490 u 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
Portpatrick 54°51'N 005°07’W | 518 | 270 o 0220, 0620, 1020, 1420, 1820, 2220
490 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Niton 50° 35N 001°18'W | 518 | 270 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
490 I 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
T 0310, 0710, 1110, 1510, 1910, 2310

(Continued on next page)




. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM

NAV . . ) Freq. | Area |Station

area Country Station Latitude Longitude (KHz) | (nm) D Broadcast schedule (UTC)
Il |Cape Verde Sao Vicente 16°51'N 025°00'W | 518 | 250 u 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
490 P 0310, 0710, 1110, 1510, 1910, 2310
France Corsen 48°28'N 005°03'W | 518 | 300 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
490 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
Morocco Casablanca Radio| 33°36'N 007°38W | 518 | 400 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Portugal Horta 38°32'N 028°38'W | 518 | 640 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250, 1650, 2050
490 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Monsanto 38°44'N 009°11"W | 518 | 530 R 0250, 0650, 1050, 1450, 1850, 2250
490 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
Senegal Dakar 14° 46'N 017°21E | 518 | 200 Cc 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
490 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Spain Coruna 43° 21N 008°27’W | 518 | 400 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1630, 2030
490 W 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
Las Palmas 28°10'N 015°25W | 518 | 400 I 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
490 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
Tarifa 36°01'N 005°34'W | 518 | 400 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
490 T 0310, 0710, 1110, 1510, 1910, 2310
Il |Algeria Algiers 36°44'N 003°10'E | 518 | 250 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
490 \Y 0330, 0730, 1130, 1530, 1930, 2330
Bulgaria Varna 43°04'N 027°46'E | 518 | 350 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Croatia Split 43°30'N 016°29°E | 518 85 Q 0240, 0640, 1040, 1440, 1840, 2240
Cyprus Cyprus 35°03'N 033°17E | 518 | 200 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Egypt Alexandria 31°12'N 029°52°E | 518 | 350 N 0210, 0610, 1010, 1410, 1810, 2210
France La Garde 43°06'N 005°59'E | 518 | 250 w 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
490 S 0300, 0700, 1100, 1500, 1900, 2300
Greece Iraklion 35°20'N 025°07’E | 518 | 280 H 0110, 0510, 0910, 1310, 1710, 2110
Kerkyra 39°37'N 019°55E | 518 | 280 K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
Limnos 39°52'N 025°04'E | 518 | 280 L 0150, 0550, 0950, 1350, 1750, 2150
Iran Now Shahr 36°42'N 052°33'E | 490 | 250 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Israel Haifa 32°49'N 035°00'E | 518 | 200 P 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020

(Continued on next page)




1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM

NAV . ) ) Freq. | Area |Station
area Country Station Latitude | Longitude (kHz) | (nm) D Broadcast schedule (UTC)
I Jitaly La Maddalena 41°13' N | 009°23'E| 518 400 R 0250, 0650, 1050, 1450, 1850, 2250
490 I 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
Sellia Marina 38°52'N [016°43'E| 518 400 \Y, 0330, 0730, 1130, 1530, 1930, 2330
490 W 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
Mondolfo 43°44'N | 013°08’'E| 518 400 u 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
490 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
Tunis 36°53'N [ 010°11"E | 518 400 T 0310, 0710, 1110, 1510, 1910, 2310
Malta Malta 35°49'N [014°32°E| 518 400 o 0220, 0620, 1020, 1420, 1820, 2220
Romania Constanta 44°06'N | 028°37"E| 490 400 L 0550, 0950, 1350, 1750, 2150, 0150
Russia Astrakhan 45°47'N | 047°33’E| 518 250 W 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
Novorossiysk 44°36'N | 037°58'E| 518 300 A 0300, 0700, 1100, 1500, 1900, 2300
Spain Valencia 38°43'N [000°09'E| 518 300 X 0350, 0750, 1150, 1550, 1950, 2350
490 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Turkey Istanbul 41°04'N | 028°57"E| 518 300 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1630, 2030
490 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
Samsun 41°17'N | 036°20'E| 518 300 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
490 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
Antalya 36°53'N [030°42°E| 518 300 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250, 1650, 2050
490 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1630, 2030
|zmir 38°21'N [026°35E| 518 300 I 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
490 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Ukraine Kerch 45°22'N | 036°29°E| 518 120 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
490 u 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
Odessa 46°29'N | 030° 44 E| 518 280 C 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
490 X 0350, 0750, 1150, 1550, 1950, 2350
IV |Bermuda (UK) |Bermuda 32°23'N [064°41'W| 518 280 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
Canada Riviere-au-Renard | 50° 11" N [066° 07"W| 518 300 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
490 D 0035, 0435, 0835, 1235, 1635, 2035
Wiarton 44°20'N |081°10°W| 518 300 H 0110, 0510, 0910, 1310, 1710, 2110
St. Johns 47°30'N |052°40'W| 518 300 (o] 0220, 0620, 1020, 1420, 1820, 2220
Thunder Bay 48°25'N |089°20W| 518 300 P 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
Sydney, NS 46° 10'N |060° 00'W| 518 300 Q 0240, 0640, 1040, 1440, 1840, 2240
490 J 0255, 0655, 1055, 1455, 1855, 2255
Yarmouth 43° 45N |066° 10W| 518 300 u 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
490 \Y 0335, 0735, 1135, 1535, 1935, 2335
Montreal 45° 41N |073°16W| 518 400 W 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340

(Continued on next page)




1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM

NAV . ) . Freq. Area | Station
area Country Station Latitude | Longitude kHz) | (nm) D Broadcast schedule (UTC)
IV |Canada Labrador 53°42'N |057°01'W | 518 300 X 0350, 0750, 1150, 1550, 1950, 2350
Iqaluit, NU 63°43'N |068°33W| 518 300 T 0310, 0710, 1110, 1510, 1910, 2310
490 S 0300, 0700, 1100, 1500, 1900, 2300
Greenland Kook Island (Nuuk) | 64°04'N [052°01'W | 518 400 w 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
Simiutaq 60°37'N |046°21"W | 518 400 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
United States  |Miami 25°37'N |080° 23 W | 518 240 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
Boston 41°43'N |070°30'W| 518 200 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250, 1650, 2050
New Orleans 29°53'N |089° 57 W | 518 200 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
Portsmouth 36°43'N |076°00°'W | 518 280 N 0210, 0610, 1010, 1410, 1810, 2210
San Juan 18°28' N |067°04'W| 518 200 R 0250, 0650, 1050, 1450, 1850, 2250
Charleston 32°08'N |081°422W | 518 200 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
Netherlands Curacao 12°10'N |068°52’W | 518 400 H 0110, 0510, 0910, 1310, 1710, 2110
Antilles
\ NIL
VI |Argentina Ushaia 54°48'S |068°18'W| 518 280 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
490 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
Rio Gallegos 51°37'S |069° 03 W | 518 280 N 0210, 0610, 1010, 1410, 1810, 2210
490 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
Rivadavia 45°51'S |067°25 W | 518 280 o 0220, 0620, 1020, 1420, 1820, 2220
490 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Bahia Blanca 38°43'S |062°06'W | 518 280 P 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
490 D 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
Mar del Plata 38°03'S [057°32°W | 518 280 Q 0240, 0640, 1040, 1440, 1840, 2240
490 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
Buenos Aires 34°36'S |058°22’W | 518 560 R 0250, 0650, 1050, 1450, 1850, 2250
490 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250, 1650, 2050
Uruguay La Paloma 34°40'S (054°09'W| 518 280 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250, 1650, 2050
490 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
VIl |Namibia Walvis Bay 23°03'S | 014°37’E| 518 378 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
South Africa Cape Town 33°40'S | 018°43'E| 518 300 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Port Elizabeth 34°02'S |025°33E| 518 300 I 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
Durban 29°48'S | 030°49°E | 518 300 o 0220, 0620, 1020, 1420, 1820, 2220
VIl |India Mumbai (Bombay) | 19°05°N [072°50'E | 518 250 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
Madras 13°05' N | 080°17°E| 518 400 P 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
Mauritius Mauritius 20°10'S | 057°28'E | 518 400 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020

(Continued on next page)

1-7




1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM

NAV ) ) . Freq. Area | Station
area Country Station Latitude | Longitude (KHz) (hm) D Broadcast schedule (UTC)
IX [Bahrain Hamala 26°09'N | 050°28'E| 518 300 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
Egypt Ismailia 30°28'N | 032°22°E | 518 200 X 0350, 0750, 1150, 1550, 1950, 2350
4209.5 X 0750, 1150

Quseir (Kosseir) 26°06'N | 034°17°E| 518 400 \Y 0330, 0730, 1130, 1530, 1930, 2330
Iran Bandar Abbas 27°07'N | 056°03'E | 518 300 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250, 1650, 2050
490 I 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
Bushehr 28°59'N | 050°49'E | 518 300 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
490 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1630, 2030
Oman Muscat 23°36'N [ 058°30'E| 518 270 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Pakistan Karachi 24°51'N | 067°03'E| 518 400 P 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230

Saudi Arabia  |Jeddah 21°23' N | 039°10°'E | 518 390 H 0705, 1305, 1905
Damman 26°26'N [ 050°06’E| 518 390 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100

X NIL

Xl |China Sanya 18°14'N | 109°30'E | 518 250 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Guangzhou 23°09'N | 113°29°E | 518 250 N 0210, 0610, 1010, 1410, 1810, 2210
Fuzhou 26°01'N | 119° 18 E | 518 250 o 0220, 0620, 1020, 1420, 1820, 2220
Shanghai 31°08'N | 121°33'E| 518 250 Q 0240, 0640, 1040, 1440, 1840, 2240
Dalian 38°52'N [ 121°31E| 518 250 R 0250, 0650, 1050, 1450, 1850, 2250
Hong Kong Hong Kong 22°13'N | 114°15°E | 518 400 L 0150, 0550, 0950, 1350, 1750, 2150
Indonesia Jayapura 02°31'S | 140°43'E| 518 300 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
Ambon 03°42'S [128°12°E| 518 300 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
Makassar 05°06'S | 119°26'E | 518 300 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1830, 2030
Jakarta 06°06'S | 106°54'E| 518 300 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
Japan Otaru 43°19'N | 140°27'E| 518 400 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Kushiro 42°57'N | 144°36'E | 518 400 K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
Yokohama 35°14'N [ 139°55'E | 518 400 | 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
Moji 34°01'N [130°56’E| 518 400 H 0110, 0510, 0910, 1310, 1710, 2110
Naha 26°05'N [ 127°40°E | 518 400 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
Korea, Chukpyong 37°03'N [ 129°26'E | 518 200 \Y 0330, 0730, 1130, 1530, 1930, 2330
Republic of 490 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Pyongsan 35°36'N [ 126°29°E | 518 200 W 0340, 0740, 1340, 1540, 1940, 2340
490 K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
Malaysia Penang 05°26'N | 100°24'E | 518 350 u 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
Miri 04°28'N | 114°01'E | 518 350 T 0310, 0710, 1110, 1510, 1910, 2310
Sandakan 05°54'N | 118°00'E | 518 350 S 0300, 0700, 1100, 1500, 1900, 2300

(Continued on next page)




1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM

NAV ) ) ) Freq. Area | Station
area Country Station Latitude | Longitude kHz) | (nm) D Broadcast schedule (UTC)
Xl |North Korea Hamhung 39°50'N | 127°41E| 518 200 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1840, 2240
490 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2210
Pyongyang 38°55'N | 125°43'E | 518 200 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1830, 2230
490 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2200
Philippines Davao 07°04'N | 125°36'E | 518 400 K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
Manila 14° 35N | 121°03'E| 518 400 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Puerto Princesa 09°44'N | 118°43'E | 518 400 | 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
Singapore Singapore 01°21'N | 103°59'E | 518 400 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Taiwan Kaohsiung 22°29'N | 120°25'E| 518 216 P 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
Chilung 25°09'N | 121° 44’ E| 518 400 P 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
Thailand Bangkok 13°43'N | 100° 34'E| 518 200 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250
United States  |Guam 13°29'N | 144°50'E | 518 100 \Y, 0330, 0730, 1130, 1530, 1930, 2330
Vietnam Ho Chi Minh City 10°23'N | 107°08'E | 518 400 X 0350, 0750, 1150, 1550, 1950, 2350
Haiphong 20° 44'N | 106° 44’'E | 4209.5 | 400 W 0230, 0630, 1030, 1430, 1830, 2230
490 W 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
Danang 16°05' N | 108°13'E| 518 400 K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
XIl |Canada Prince Rupert 54°20'N |130°20W | 518 300 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1630, 2030
Tofino 48°55'N |125°35°'W| 518 300 H 0110, 0510, 0910, 1310, 1710, 2110
Ecuador Ayora 00°45'S |090° 19 W| 518 400 L 0150, 0550, 0950, 1350, 1750, 2150
490 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
United States  |San Francisco 37°55'N |122°44'W | 518 350 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Kodiak (EAST) 57°46'N |152°34'W | 518 200 J 0130, 0530, 0930, 1330, 1730, 2130
Kodiak (WEST) X 0350, 0750, 1150, 1550, 1950, 2250
Honolulu 21°22'N |158°09'W | 518 350 o 0220, 0620, 1020, 1420, 1820, 2220
Cambria 35°31'N [121° 03 W | 518 350 Q 0240, 0640, 1040, 1440, 1840, 2240
Astoria 46° 10'N |123°49°W| 518 216 W 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2240
Xl |Russia Beringovskiy 63°03'N | 179°20'E | 518 400 E 0040, 0440, 0840, 1240, 1640, 2040
Kholmsk 47°02'N | 142°03'E| 518 300 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
Magadan 59°41'N | 150°09'E | 518 120 D 0030, 0430, 0830, 1230, 1630, 2030
Okhotsk 59°22'N | 143°12°E | 518 300 G 0100, 0500, 0900, 1300, 1700, 2100
Petropavlovsk 53°00'N | 158°40'E | 518 300 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Provideniya 64°40'N |173°10W| 518 400 F 0050, 0450, 0850, 1250, 1650, 2050
Vladivostok 43°23'N | 131°54'E| 518 230 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
XV NIL

(Continued on next page)




1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM

NAV ) . ) Freq. | Area |Station
area Country Station Latitude | Longitude kHz) | (hm) D Broadcast schedule (UTC)
XV |Chile Antofagasta 23°40'S |070°25°'W| 518 300 A 0400, 1200, 2000
H 0000, 0800, 1600
Valparaiso 32°48'S |071°29'W| 518 300 B 0410, 1210, 2010
I 0010, 0810, 1610
Talcahuano 36°42'S |073°06'W| 518 300 C 0420, 1220, 2020
J 0020, 0820, 1620
Puerto Montt 41°30'S |072° 58 W| 518 300 D 0430, 1230, 2030
K 0030, 0830, 1630
Punta Arenas 53°09'S |070° 58 W| 518 300 E 0440, 1240, 2040
L 0040, 0840, 1640
Isla de Pascua 27°09'S |109°25°W| 518 300 F 0450, 1250, 2050
G 0050, 0850, 1650
XVI  |Ecuador Guayaquil 02°17'S |079°52’W | 518 400 M 0200, 0600, 1000, 1400, 1800, 2200
Peru Paita 05°05'S |081°07'W| 518 200 S 0300, 0700, 1100, 1500, 1900, 2300
Callao 12°03'S |077°09'W| 518 200 u 0320, 0720, 1120, 1520, 1920, 2320
Mollendo 17°01’S |072°01"W| 518 200 W 0340, 0740, 1140, 1540, 1940, 2340
XVl NIL
XVIII* |Greenland Uppernavik 72°47'N |056° 07" W| 518 400 0120, 0520, 0920, 1320, 1720, 2120
(EXT)
XIX*  |Norway Bodo 67°16'N | 014°23'E| 518 450 B 0010, 0410, 0810, 1210, 1610, 2010
" Vardoe Radio 70°22°N | 031°06'E| 518 450 C 0020, 0420, 0820, 1220, 1620, 2020
Svalbard 78°04'N |013° 38 E| 518 450 A 0000, 0400, 0800, 1200, 1600, 2000
XX* |Russia Arkhangelsk 64°51'N | 040°177E| 518 300 L 0150, 0550, 0950, 1350, 1750, 2150
0] Murmansk 68°46'N |032°58'E| 518 300 K 0140, 0540, 0940, 1340, 1740, 2140
XXI*  |Russia Tiksi 71°38' N | 128°50'E| 518 300 Q 0240, 0640, 1040, 1440, 1840, 2240
(XI)

*: This equipment can not set the NAV area numbers from XVIII to XXI. These are
registered as the NAV area numbers in the parentheses in the above list (i.e. EXT, | or XIII).

1-10




2.

OPERATION

2.1

Operating Controls

Registers items on menus.

7

FURUNO

2\

Cursor pad
-Shifts the cursor and display.
-Selects items on menus.

Opens menu/Returns to the previous display.

Opens the LIST options.

Opens the PRINT options.

2.2

Turns the power on/off.

Adjusts the panel and LCD dimmer.
+: Raises the dimmer.
- . Decreases the dimmer.

Display unit, front view

Turning the Unit On/Off

Press the 0 key to turn the unit on. A beep sounds and the equipment shows
the start up display, where the ROM and RAM are checked for proper operation
and the program no. is displayed. The results of the check are shown as OK or

NG (No Good).

When the results are OK, the list display is shown after five seconds after
completion of the check, with frequency last used before turning the power off.

DUAL CHANNEL NAVTEX
NX-700

ROM:0K RAM:OK

Program No. 0850196-XX

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

XX: Program version No.

2-1



2. OPERATION

2.3

2-2

At the default setting, the equipment functions as below;

When the results of the check are OK, ALL MESSAGE display for 518 kHz
appears. This screen shows all messages received in 518 kHz.

You can switch 518 kHz (International message) and 490 kHz (local message) to
display. The NX-700A is preset to print all received message out.

E]_B Y, 1 L1
LL MESSAGES

B MESSAGE

[4][*]SCROLL [+]1[»]CHANGE FREQ
[MENUIMENU
[LISTILIST MENU [PRINTIPRINT MENU

All message display (518 kHz)

Note 1: To display all received messages in 490 kHz, press « or ».
Note 2: To cancel the printing all received messages out, see page 2-11.

To turn the power off, press the (I) key again.

Note: If NG appears for any test, try to press any key to go to the next stage.
The equipment, however, may not be operated properly. Contact your
dealer if the problem persists.

Adjusting LCD Dimmer

You can adjust LCD and panel dimmer with the + DIM — key. The adjustment
range is 0 (dark) to 9 (bright).

+: Raises the dimmer.

-: Decreases the dimmer.



2. OPERATION

2.4  Confirming the New Message

When you receive a new message, do one of the following depending on
message received.

SAR (Search and Rescue) message

1. When an SAR message is received, the audible alert sounds and details for
the SAR message appear.

Icon for SAR message

18 meE

2] S AR ERROR RATE= 0.4%
AH B1 908:A1 8197838
CZC PDDB

ETHERLAKDS COASTGUARD
ISTRESS MESSAGE 182818UTC JUL
ETHERLAKDS COASTGUARD

FATREAA MEARS . R IR 4 4 ARASFT TS ~

o N

2. Press any key other than b key to silence the alarm.

Other messages

1. When a message other than an SAR message is received, the display shows
one of the following windows.

Received new int'l msg. Received new local msg.
Display new msg ? Display new msg ?
Yes Yes

International message Local message

2. If you want to read the message immediately, press « to choose “Yes” and
then press the ENT key to display the message

To read the message later, choose “No”, and then press the ENT key to
close the window.

2-3



2. OPERATION

2.5 Sample Messages

Press A or ¥ on the cursor pad to choose a message, and then press the ENT
key to show the detailed information for that message. The message list and
detailed message displays can be switched by pressing the ENT key.

Category of messages

Frequency (paragraph 2.9)

Status icon (paragraph 2.14)

Station ID, type of message,
serial No. (two digits, paragraph 1.3)

Status icon (paragraph 2.14)

No. of saved messages Error rate
18

(paragraph 2.11)  ~a B} wESSAGES Y - SRSAR ERROR RATE= 0. 0%
98 MESSAGES | Receiving —-LiaN p1 9B: 8B 881/661
New f B30 PAES JAN O1 00:02 1] date  [ZCZC ADOO
029 MABY JAN B1 00:02 @ =
028 MA71 JAN B1 00:02 TTINER %-700 MESSAGE
027 MASL JAN 01 00:02 @ = 2345678901234567890123456789012>
026 MABS JAN B1 00:02 @ 4567890
925 LE11 JAN B1 00:82 m%
024 LAB? JAN B1 00:61 HHHN
923 LAB2 JAN 61 80:91 @ ENTkey
022 JEB1 JAN B1 00:91 | <—
921 JB73 JAN 61 00:01 @ D
019 PDEO JAN B1 00:61 (SAR]
018 JB72 JAN 01 00:61 [TTINEW
017 JAG3 JAN 01 00:01 @
old ¢ 016 JA74 JAN D1 09:51 @ =
015 JA79 JAN B1 60:61 (TLINEW|
[a1[*]SCROLL  [«1[=]CHANGE|FRED
Operation guide < [[TMEHUIMERU (ENTISHOM ME$SAGE
be g [LISTILIST MEHU [PRINTIPRINT |MEHU EEfgﬂﬁg MENU EE:R?‘;E:I',;P;EHU
Message icon (paragraph 2.14)
Message list Detailed message
Note 1: The operation guide at the bottom of screen shows the functions of the
keys available for use with the current screen.
Note 2: The character size can be changed. For detail, see page 2-18.
Key Display mode Function
AV List Scrolls the list.
Detailed Scrolls the message.
< List Switches the international and local lists.
Detailed Shows the newer () or older () message.
List .
MENU ; Shows the main menu.
Detailed
List Shows the detailed message selected.
ENT , -
Detailed Shows the message list.
List
LIST ; Shows the list options.
Detailed P
PRINT List Shows the print options
Detailed print options.

2-4



2.6

2. OPERATION

Choosing the Receive Mode

The NAVTEX menu allows you to select what station to receive, automatically,
manually. The Auto mode requires navigation data, and stations are
automatically selected according to the distance between own ship and NAVTEX
stations. If navigation data is not input, all stations are selected. The manual
mode lets you freely stations to receive. The INS mode allows you to set the
station, message and local channel from the external equipment (ex. Integrated
Navigation System, using NRM or PFEC sentence) connected. Note that Manual
should be chosen if you intend to not use the command from the external
equipment.

1.

Press the MENU/ESC key to show the main menu.

Menu

NAVTEX

System
Display
Service

Main menu

2. Press A or V¥ to choose NAVTEX.
3. Press the ENT key or » to open the NAVTEX menu.

NAVTEX

Mask Mode » Manual

Auto Rcv Mask p On
Local Channel p 490kHz
Rcv Mask

INS Output Mask

Printer Mask

NAVTEX menu

Press A or ¥ to choose Mask Mode, and then press the ENT key or » to
show the mask mode options.

INS

Mask mode options

Press A or ¥ to choose INS (for INS mode) or Manual (for Auto or Manual
mode) as appropriate, and then press the ENT key.

When choosing INS, Auto Rcv Mask and Local Channel are disappeared
from the NAVTEX menu.

For Auto and Manual modes, do the follows.

a) Choose Auto Rcv Mask, and then press the ENT key.

b) Press V¥ to choose “On” for Auto or “Off” for Manual, and then press ENT
key.

. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

2-5



2. OPERATION

2.7

2.8

2-6

Choosing the Local Frequency

You can choose 490 kHz or 4209.5 kHz as the local frequency on Auto or
Manual mode.

1. Press the MENU/ESC key to show the main menu.

2. Press A or V¥ to choose NAVTEX, and then press the ENT key or ».

3. Press A or V¥ to choose Local Channel, and then press the ENT key or » to
show the local channel options.

4209.5kHz

Local channel options

4. Press A or V to choose the frequency 490 kHz or 4209.5 kHz, and then
press the ENT key.
5. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

Editing the Settings for Station and Message
Stations and messages for receiving/displaying on each station (message) can
be edited as below.

(NAVTEX menu)

Rcv Mask

Station

You can receive messages by station in Manual mode.

Message
You can choose the messages to receive in Manual or Auto mode. Note that
A/B/D/L cannot be rejected.

INS Output Mask

You can choose the stations and messages to output to the external equipment.
Note that A/B/D/L cannot be rejected.

Printer mask

Choose the type of message to be print automatically when it is received. Note

that A/B/D/L cannot be rejected.

(Display Menu)
User Select Station & Msqg

You can choose the type of stations and messages to display on SELECT
MESSAGES display (shown by choosing “User Selected Message” after
pressing LIST key.) For detail, see page 2-9.



® N

2. OPERATION

Press the MENU/ESC key to show the main menu.

Press A or ¥ to choose NAVTEX (for Rcv Mask, INS Output Mask and
Printer mask) or Display (for User Select Station & Msg), and then press the
ENT key.

Press A or V¥ to choose “Rcv Mask™. “INS Output Mask”, “Printer Mask” or
“User Select Station & Msg”.

Press the ENT key to open the appropriate editing window. (Below is the Rcv
Mask editing window.)

Receive mode

'

Rcv Mask [Auto]
Internaitional frequency —»t [518]

Station — Station
ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
Message —+ Message

g4 ABCDEF - H - JKL

Local frequency*— [490]

Station
ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
Message

» ABCDEF-H-JKL--------- V---Z

[A][v] MOVE

[ENT]EDIT [MENU] RETURN TO MENU

*: Local channel selected at Paragraph 2.7.

Edit window (ex. Rcv Mask)

Press A or ¥ to choose the item to edit, and then press the ENT key to
show the alphabet selection window.

[ABCDEFGHIJKLMNOPQRSTUVWXYZ
A

¢

Cursor

Press « or P to choose the alphabet desired, and then press A or V¥ to
choose to receive or not.

The alphabet you have chosen not to receive is marked with “-“ (hyphen).
Press the ENT key.

Repeat steps 5 through 7 to complete.

Press the MENU/ESC key to close the window.

2-7



2. OPERATION

2.9

2.10

2-8

Switching the Frequency to Display

With showing the message list, you can switch the frequency to 518 kHz or 490
(or 4209.5) kHz by pressing « or » key.

Press

518 < p | 490 (4209)

Switching the frequency to display

Alarm Messages

The sequence of events when an alarm message is received is as shown below.

When receiving SAR (Search and Rescue) message:

The audible alarm beep sounds, and the SAR message is shown. Note that All
Messages list appears if other list option is chosen when the ENT key is pressed.
(See paragraph 2.11.) The aural alarm sounds medium beep.

When receiving WARNING message (A/B/L):

When the Warn Msg Alm on System menu is set to On, the audible alarm
sounds and the message for receiving appears. The aural alarm sounds long
beep.

Note: When both alarms are received, the aural alarm sounds short beeps.

Silencing audible alarm

Press any key (except 0 key).



2.11

2. OPERATION

Processing Messages

Choosing messages to display

You can choose which category of messages to display: All, Alarm, User
Selected and Good messages.

1. With the message list or detailed message shown, press the LIST key to
show the list options.

All Messages

Alarm Messages

User Selected Messages
Good Messages

Lock Message

List options
2. Press A or V to choose the item.
All Messages: Shows all messages received.
Alarm Messages: Shows only SAR/WARNING messages.
User Selected Messages: Shows messages arranged at User Select Station &
Msg on Display menu.
Good Messages: Shows messages whose error rate is less than 4%.
3. Press the ENT key to close the window.
The list chosen at step 2 appears.

Note: When the following messages appear, set the List window to All Messages
to show.
Urgent message:
“Message not chosen for display received; it is a int’l (or local) 00 message.
Choose “All Message” (LIST menu) to display.”
Normal message:
Int'l (or local) message not chosen for display received. Choose “Al
Message” (LIST menu) to display.”

2-9



2. OPERATION

2-10

Protecting message from deleting

Messages are automatically deleted from the memory under the following
conditions.

-66 hours passed from the moment when received.

-Older than No. 200

To prevent a message from being deleted, do the follows;

1. Choose the message at the list display.
2. Press the LIST key to show the list options.

All Messages

Alarm Messages

User Selected Messages
Good Messages

Lock Message

List options
3. Choose Lock Message from the list window and then press the ENT key.
The protect icon ('E) appears next to the message selected.

Note 1: To unlock a message, choose it and then select Unlock Message in the
list window. (The protect icon disappears.)

Note 2: When you unlock a message which was received 66 hours ago or a
message that is older than No. 200, it will be deleted promptly when
unlocked.

Note 3: Maximum each 50 messages for International and local (or 25% of each
memory) can be protected.



2.12

2. OPERATION

Printing Messages

Received messages can be printed automatically or manually, from the built-in
printer (NX-700A) or external printer (NX-700B).

Printing all messages displayed

All messages chosen on paragraph 2.11 can be printed out.

1. Press the PRINT key with showing all messages.

Cancel Print

Print options

2. Press A or V¥ to choose “Print”.
3. Press the ENT key to print.

Note: When a message is received while printing some messages, the new one
cannot be printed.

Printing each message

Press A or V¥ to choose the desired message from the list.
Press the ENT key to show the detailed information.

Press the PRINT key.

Press Aor ¥ to choose “Print” from the window.

Press the ENT key to print.

a0~

Canceling printing

When a menu is displayed, you cannot cancel the printing.

1. Press the PRINT key while showing the messages to open the print window.
2. Press V¥ to choose “Cancel Print” and then press the ENT key.

2-11



2. OPERATION

2.13 Editing the NAVTEX Station List

Maximum 300 NAVTEX stations can be registered into the memory.

Note: To cancel editing of a NAVTEX station, press the MENU/ESC key. The
message “Exit without saving?” appears. Choose “Yes”, and then press
ENT key.

Adding NAVTEX station

You may add a NAVTEX station to the NAVTEX station list as follows:

1. Press the MENU/ESC key to show the main menu.
2. Press A or V¥ to choose Service, and then press the ENT key.

Service

INS Input Speed P 4800bps

INS Output Speed P 4800bps
Print Header p On

Edit Station List

Default Setting

Test

Rcv Monitor

Service menu
3. Press A or V¥ to choose Edit Station List, and then press the ENT key.

Frequency —+ 518kHz
NAV Area —+ NavArea 01

/| Oostende
Tallinn
Reykjavik Radio
Valentia
Malin Head
Station name < Niton

Den Helder
Bodo Radio
Rogaland Radio
Vardoe Radio
\ | Svalbard

[«][»] CHANGE NAVAREA

[LIST] CHANGE FREQ
[ENT] EDIT [MENU] RETURN TO MENU

cH

£

> WU XO

Edit station list display

4. Confirm that New is chosen, and then press the ENT key to show the
addition window appears.

2-12



~N

2. OPERATION

I
NAV Area»l NavArea p 1

Station Name—{ Station )
Latitude — Latitude P 0°00'N
Longitude—| Longitude p 0°00'E
518kHz PID1:- ID2:- ID3:-
Station ID < | 490kHz pID1:- ID2:- ID3:-
4209.5kHz PID1:- ID2:- ID3:-
Sertvice Area — Range p400nm

Save data ?

New addition window
Confirm that NavArea is chosen, and then press the ENT key to show the
area No. window.
Press A or ¥ to choose a Nav area No. (1 to 16, and EXT), and then press
the ENT key.
For NAV area No., see paragraph 1.4. EXT is reserved for future use.
Confirm that Station is chosen, and then press ENT key.
Enter a station name (Max. 18 characters), and then press the ENT key.
a) Press A or V¥ to choose a character. Each press of A showsA->...->Z ->
a->.. ->z->0->..->9->_->-->gpace in that sequence.
b) Press » to move the cursor to next digit.
c) Repeat steps a) and b) to complete the station name.

9. Confirm that Latitude is chosen, and then press the ENT key.

10.

11.
12.

13.
14.

15.
16.
17.

18.

19.
20.

Enter the latitude for station, and then press the ENT key.

Use A or V¥ to switch to North and South.

Confirm that Longitude is chosen, and then press the ENT key.
Enter the longitude for station, and then pres the ENT key.

Use A or V¥ to switch to East and West.

Choose 518kHz, 490kHz or 4209.5kHz, and then press the ENT key.
Enter the station ID (A to Z), and then press the ENT key.

For multiple stations, fill in ID2 and ID3.

Confirm that Range is chosen, and then press the ENT key.

Enter the service area (1 to 999 nm), and then press the ENT key.
Confirm that Save data? is chosen, and then press the ENT key.
The message “Save new station?” appears.

Press <« to choose “Yes”, and then press ENT key to close the new addition
window disappears.

Note: If the station ID was not entered at step 14, the message “Enter ID
data.” appears. Press any key, and then enter the station ID.

To enter another NAVTEX station, repeat steps 4 through 18.
Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

2-13



2. OPERATION

Editing NAVTEX station

Existing NAVTEX station may be edited as follows:

Press the MENU/ESC key to show the main menu.

Press A or ¥ to choose Service, and then press the ENT key.

Press A or V¥ to choose Edit Station List, and then press the ENT key.

Press <« or » to choose the NAV area to be changed (01 to 16, EXT).

Press the LIST key to choose the frequency to be changed (518kHz, 490kHz
or 4209.5kHz).

6. Press A or V¥ to choose the station, and then press the ENT key.

Delete

aRrON =

7. Press A to choose “Edit”, and then press ENT key to show the edit window

appears.
Oostende
NAV Area —([[NEVN LR
Station Name —{ Station ) Oostende
Latitude — Latitude P 51°11'N
Longitude — Longitude P 2°48E
518kHz PID1:T ID2:- ID3:-
Station ID< | 490kHz PID1:- ID2:- ID3:-
4209.5kHz PID1: A ID2:- ID3:-
Service Area. —t Range P 55nm
Save data ?

Edit window (Ex. NAVTEX station Oostende)
8. Edit data as appropriate.
9. Confirm that Save data? is chosen, and then press the ENT key.
10. Press « to choose “YES”, and then press the ENT key to close the edit
window.
11. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

Deleting NAVTEX stations

You may delete unnecessary NAVTEX stations as follows:

Press the MENU/ESC key to show the main menu.

Press A or V¥ to choose Service, and then press the ENT key.

Press A or ¥ to choose Edit Station List, and then press the ENT key.

Press <« or B to choose the NAV area to be deleted. (01 to 16, EXT).

Press the LIST key to choose the frequency to be deleted (518kHz, 490kHz
or 4209.5kHz).

6. Press A or V¥ to choose the station name to be deleted, and then press ENT
key.

The item window appears.

U

2-14



2. OPERATION

Delete

7. Press A or V¥ to choose Delete, and then press the ENT key.
The message “Delete station?” appears.
8. Press « to choose “Yes”, and then press the ENT key to close the edit

window.

9. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

2.14 lcons

The NX-700 shows various icons to denote equipment status, and these are as

shown in the table below.

Ilcon Status

Meaning

Status icon (shown at the tip

of display)

B ! Blinkin Shows that an International frequency (518 kHz)
9 message has not been read.
HLl Blinking | Shows that a Local frequency message has not
been read.
Blinking L1: 490 kHz, L2: 4209.5 kHz
n Blinking | While receiving a message.
o I: International frequency (518 kHz)
Blinking || 1. 490 kHz
Blinking | L2: 4209.5 kHz
n Liahtin Appears when the equipment is ready to receive the
gnting International frequency.
Lighting | Appears when the equipment is ready to receive the
Lighting local frequency (L1: 490 kHz, L2: 4209.5 kHz)
Displayed when the voltage of the internal battery is
N Lighting low. The message “Battery error” also appears on
the display.
Print error (no paper, not connected to the printer,
Lighting etc.). The message “Printer error” also appears on
the display.
W ] Lighting | While printing.

Message icon (shown next to messages)

Displayed when message is displayed for the first
time.

NEW Lighting (This icon disappeared after showing the detail or 24
hours has passed.)
Lighting | Displayed when message type D (SAR) is displayed.
I Liahtin Appears when message type A, B or L (Warning) is
ghting displayed.
T Lighting Protected message

2-15




2. OPERATION

2.15 Messages List

In addition to the message “Received new local (int'l) msg.” the following

message-related messages may appear on the display.

Message

Meaning

Remedy

New message received.
Oldest message deleted to
free up memory.

Appears when the oldest
message is deleted to
make space for the latest
one.

Press any key.

Same message with lower
error rate received.
Currently displayed
message will be deleted.

Appears when two
messages have the
same ID are received
and the latter’s error rate
is lower than the former.

Press any key.

Term of validity expired.
Currently displayed
message will be deleted.

Appears when 66 hours
has passed after
receiving the currently
displayed message.

Press any key.

Message not chosen for
display received; it is a int’l
00 message. Choose “All
Message”(LIST menu) to
display.

Appears when receiving
an international message
not specified for display
(00) at the SELECT
MESSAGES display.

Message not chosen for
display received; it is a
local 00 message. Choose
“All Message”(LIST menu)
to display.

Appears when receiving
a local message not
specified for display (00)
at the SELECT
MESSAGES display.

Int’l message not chosen
for display received.
Choose “All
Message”(LIST menu) to
display.

Appears when receiving
an international message
not specified for display
(Normal) at the SELECT
MESSAGES display.

Local message not chosen
for display received.
Choose “All
Message”(LIST menu) to
display.

Appears when receiving
a local message not
specified for display
(Normal) at the SELECT
MESSAGES display.

Press any key, and then
choose All Message in
the List window.




2.16

Other Functions

This paragraph describes the various options which allow you to set up your unit
to suit your needs.

2. OPERATION

NAVTEX menu

ltem Description Setting

Mask Mode | Chooses the receiving mode. (See INS, Manual
paragraph 2.6.)

Auto Rev Turns Auto mode on/off. Off, On

Mask*

Local Chooses the local channel. 490kHz, 4209.5kHz

Channel*

Rcv Mask* Receives messages in the category. -

INS Output Sets the station and type of message to

Mask* output to the INS. i

Printer Mask*

Chooses the station and message to
print out automatically (See paragraph
2.8.)

System menu

*: Not available on INS mode.

ltem Description Setting
Warn Msg Alm Turns the audible alarm on/off when receiving a | Off, On
Warning message (A, B, and L).
Turns the audible alarm for monitoring of Rx
signal on/off.
Signal Monitor | Off: Disables monitoring. Off, Int’l, Local
Int’l: Monitors international frequency.
Local: Monitors local frequency.
Key Beep Turns key beep on/off. Off, On
If a GPS receiver feeds nav data to the NAVTEX,
Time Offset you may use local time instead of UTC time. -13:30 to
Enter the time difference between local time and +13:30
UTC time.
. ) nm, kt,
. Chooses units of measurement (distance and
Units ship speed) to be shown on the User Display. km, km/h,
) mi, mi/h
None,
, , NX-700A,
Printer Sets the printer type. (See paragraph 4.6.) Upright,
Inverted

217




2. OPERATION

Display menu

Item Description Setting
Selects the speed of scrolling by pressing A or V.
Slow: Scrolls by one line.
Scrolling Fast: Scrolls by half of screen. Slow, Fast,
Skips to $$: Skip to $$
Scrolls line by line in list display; Skips to $$ position in detailed
display.
Small,
Font Size Selects the size of characters. Medium,
Large
Time Display Selects the time format. 24 hour,
12 hour
MMM DD YYY,
Date Display | Selects the date format. DD MMM YYYY,
YYYY MMM DD
Selects the type of data as user display to be shown at the
bottom of the display.
Nav Data
~Y X
Date — MAY 07 2005  00:00:18
Own ship's _ 12°34.001"'N
position 123°45.001"'E
Ship's speed —~SOG 1.6 kt |COG 56.9° <] Course
[A][v] SCROLL [«][»] CHANGE FREQ
[MENU] MENU  [ENT] SHOW MESSAGE Off,
User Display [LIST] LIST MENU [PRINT] PRINT MENU Nav Data,
Distance
Distance
Distance between the positions shown in the message and
own ship's when receiving.
o l Y
DISTANCE  23.4nm
[A][v] SCROLL [«][»] CHANGE FREQ
[MENU]MENU  [ENT] SHOW MESSAGE
[LIST] LIST MENU [PRINT] PRINT MENU
Speed Selects the speed format to be displayed.
Display SOG: Speed Over Ground SOG, STW
STW: Speed Through Water
Contrast Sets the display contrast. 0to 9
User Select | Choose the type of messages and stations to display on
Station & SELECT MESSAGES display (shown by choosing “User
Msg Selected Message” after pressing LIST key.) For detail, see i
section 2.8.

2-18




2. OPERATION

Service menu

Item Description Setting
4800,
IN . , . ,
S Selects the data transmission speed at which to input data 9600
Input from INS 19200,
Speed ' 38400
bps
4800,
INS 9600,
Output | Selects the data transmission speed to output data to the INS. | 19200,
Speed 38400
bps
Turns the header (Own ship’s position, date, frequency, error
rate and distance information when receiving a message) for
printing on/off.
o 518kHz Error Rate: 0.0%
Print Receiving date —sReceived MAY 07 2005 01:12:53
fin Own ship's poisition —»f Position ~ 34° 28N 134° 03'E|(Header | g op
Header when receiving Distance 23.4nm ’
%ZCZ% AA10 L
Distance between the positions shown in the messasge
and own ship's when receiving.
Edit Edits/deletes stations. (See paragraph 2.13.) -
Station
List
Default | Restores all default settings. (See paragraph 3.5.) i
Settings
Test Starts the diagnostic test. (See paragraph 3.4.) -
Shows the status for International and Local receiving.
[ CEECTE [ 1]L1]
International —»t INT' L
OUT FROM FALSE<+CAPE. YA IN THE
message IRGINIA 2 TO 4 FT.<ls3¢4 FENHICK
ISLAHD TO CAPE HATTERAS. ..COHTIME+
TAL SHELF WATERS «4.TODAY...HE HWI
DS 18 TO 15 KT BECOMING E BY EVEN
ING. SERS 2 TO
Rcv L
. ocal message —»f LOCGAL -
Monitor Pe1-2:4188()7," =/1<1LcLHNNH_HOURS<

$4LPAN PAN<L<IHORTH ATLANTIC HORT

OF 31N TO B7H AND WEST OF 35M. <4
YHOPSIS VALID 18688 UTC OCT 25. FO
EBHST VALID 8688 UTC DCT 27.¢4

[MENUIRETURN TO MEHNU

2-19




2. OPERATION

This page is intentionally left blank.

2-20



3. MAINTENANCE &
TROUBLESHOOTING

This chapter provides information necessary for keeping your unit in good
working order and remedying simple problems.

AN

Do not open the equipment. Do not apply paint, anti-corrosive
sealant or contact spray to coating or

Hazardous voltage which can plastic parts of the equipment.

cause electrical shock exists ) ) )

inside the equipment. Only Those items contain organic solvents that

qualified personnel should can damage coating and plastic parts,

work inside the equipment. especially plastic connectors.

3.1 Maintenance

Regular maintenance is important for optimum performance. A maintenance
program should be established and should at least include the items shown in
the table below.

Maintenance program

ltem

Check point

Remedy

Display unit connectors

Check for tight connection.

Tighten loosened connectors.

LCD

The LCD will, in time,
accumulate a coating of dust
which tends to dim the picture.
Wipe LCD lightly with soft
cloth to remove dust.

Wipe the LCD carefully to
prevent scratching, using
tissue paper and an LCD
cleaner. To remove dirt or salt
deposits, use an LCD cleaner,
wiping slowly with tissue
paper so as to dissolve the dirt
or salt. Change paper
frequently so the salt or dirt
will not scratch the LCD. Do
not use solvents such as
thinner, acetone or benzene
for cleaning.

Ground terminal

Check for tight connection and
corrosion.

Clean or replace ground wire
as necessary.

3-1




3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING

3.2

Replacement of Fuse, Battery and Thermal
Paper
Fuse

The fuse inside the receiver unit protects the equipment from overcurrent or
reverse polarity. If the fuse blows, contact your dealer about replacement.

Name Type Code No.
Fuse FGMB-A 125V 2A PBF | 000-157-479-10

/A WARNING

Use the proper fuse.

Use of a wrong fuse can result in damage
to the equipment or cause fire.

Battery

A battery is installed inside the display unit, and it preserves data when the
power is turned off. The life of the battery is about 5-10 years, and its voltage is
checked when the power is turned on. When its voltage is low, the BATTERY
(—m) icon appears on the display to alert you. When this happens, contact your
dealer to request replacement of the battery.

Note: When the battery is dead, all default settings are restored.

Name Type Code No.
BATT CR2450-F2ST2L | 000-144-941

/AN WARNING

Ensure battery polarity is correct.

Wrong polarity may cause the batteries to
explode.

LCD Display

The life of the LCD is approx. 20,000 hour. When the LCD has expired, the
brilliance cannot be raised.



3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING

Thermal paper (NX-700A only)

When the thermal paper runs out completely, the message “Printer error” (center
of screen) and the icon (at the right-hand top corner) appear. Replace the

paper as follows.

Note: Use only the specified thermal paper.

Name

Type

Code No.

Thermal paper

TP058-30CL

000-154-047

1. Turn off the power.

2. Press the button shown below to open the paper holder cover.

3. Peel the tape from the end of new paper.

Eject button

Tape

4. Set the new paper in the paper container in the direction shown below.
Paper holder

New paper

cover.

O

/

pa—

S

Paper holder cover

5. Pull the end of the paper by 2 to 3 cm (as shown above), and then close the

3-3




3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING

3.3

3-4

Troubleshooting

This section provides simple troubleshooting procedures which the user can
follow to restore normal operation. If you cannot restore normal operation do not
attempt to check inside the unit. Any trouble should be referred to a qualified

technician.

then . ..

you cannot turn on the power

-ask serviceman to replace the blown
fuse.

-check battery for proper voltage
output.

the equipment receives unwanted
messages.

confirm that Manual mode is chosen.
(See paragraph 2.6.)

NAVTEX signal cannot be received.

check equipment by the diagnostic
test.

check the broadcasting schedule.

check that the D-sub connector is
firmly fastened.

check that the antenna cable is firmly
fastened.

paper does not advance. (NX-700A only)

load paper correctly.

paper feeds but no recording. (NX-700A
only)

check if correct thermal paper is being
used.

paper has darkened. (NX-700A only)

keep the paper in a well-ventilated and
cool place.

the recording is not proper for the external
printer. (NX-700B only)

check the setting of Printer on the
System menu.

check the printer cable.

check that the power of printer is
turned on.

check that the printer is available.

check that paper is set properly.




3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING

3.4 Diagnostics

The memory test checks ROM, RAM, data port, battery, keyboard and LCD for
proper operation and displays program version numbers.

1.
2.
3.

5.

6.

Press the MENU/ESC key to open the main menu.

Press ¥ to choose Service, and then press the ENT key.
Press A or ¥ to choose Test, and then press the ENT key.
The message “Start test?” appears.

Press « to choose “Yes”, and then press the ENT key.

Memory Test

Program No : 0850196-XX

Boot 1 0850192-XX
Hardware e

ROM : OK

SRAM : OK

DRAM : OK

CPURAM :0OK
EEPROM :OK
Battery : OK (3.2V)

[PRINT] Print
[ENT] Continue

XX: Program version no.
**: Board version no.

Memory test

For any NG (No Good), contact your dealer.
When the message “[ENT] Continue” appears at the bottom of screen, press
ENT key to show the key test screen.

Key Test

OO0 O
OO O

If there is no operation for
10 s, the screen changes.

Key test
Press each key (except 0} key) one by one.

A key is functioning properly if its on-screen location fills in black when the key is
pressed.

3-5



3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING

3.5

7.

After all keys have been tested or no key is pressed after 10 seconds, the
equipment starts the LCD test by showing the white and black display (level
010 9).

When the message “Hit any key” appears on the screen, press any key
(except 0 key) to show the Rx test screen.

The alarm for receiving monitor sounds while the Rx test is being conducted.

Rx Test

Tx Data

ZCZC AZB0<1THIS IS AN INTERNAL TES
T MESSAGE. **HBBDEFGHIJKLHHDPRRSTUU
MXYZ 9123456783 - ¢ : % ! &

» ' = +eIHHHN

Int’l Rx Data

ZCZC AZB0<1THIS IS AN INTERNAL TES
T MESSAGE. HHBBDEFGHIJKLHHDPDRSTUU
HK?Z 3123455?39 -2V ER D)

Local Rx Data

ZCZC AZBB<ITHIS IS AN INTERNAL TES
T MESSAGE. H»I'-IBIJ:I:!EFI?-HI.JKLMNIIIPI.'II!STU'J
MXYZ 9123456789 — % : ¢ ! & ()
' = HCIHHNN

Int’] Result :0K
Local Result :0k

[PRINT] Print
[ENT] Finish

Rx test

When the message “[ENT] Finish” appears on the screen, press the ENT key
or wait for one minute with no operation to finish.

Also the test message is printed by pressing PRINT key when the item other
than “None” at Printer on System menu.

10. Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.

Restoring all Default Settings

This operation restores all default settings. The following two settings, however,
are not disturbed.

-Received messages

-NAVTEX stations list (See paragraph 2.13.)

1.
2.
3.

Press the MENU/ESC key to show the main menu.

Press ¥ to choose Service, and then press the ENT key.

Press A or V¥ to choose Default Setting, and then press ENT key.
The message “Restore default settings?” appears.

Press « to choose “Yes”, and then press the ENT key.

The Service menu appears.

Press the MENU/ESC key several times to close the menu.



4. INSTALLATION

4.1  Display Unit

The display unit can be installed on a tabletop, on the overhead, or in a panel.
Refer to the outline drawings at the back of this manual for installation

instructions. When selecting a mounting location, keep in mind the following
points.

¢ Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and vents.

¢ Locate it of direct sunlight, (or in a suitable, ventilated enclosure) to prevent
heat which can build up inside the cabinet.

e The mounting location should be well ventilated.
e Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal.

¢ Allow sufficient maintenance space at the sides and rear of the unit and leave
sufficient slack in cables, to facilitate maintenance and servicing.

e Compass safe distances are:
NX-700A (Standard: 1.45 m, Steering: 0.95 m)
NX-700B (Standard: 0.30 m, Steering: 0.30 m)

Tabletop, overhead mounting

1. Fix the hanger by using four self-tapping screws (5x20).
2. Screw knob bolts in display unit, set it to the hanger, and tighten the knob
bolts.

Note: For the overhead mounting, reinforce the mounting location for the weight
of the display unit (NX-700A: 3.3 kg, NX-700B: 0.7 kg) and secure the
hanger, with bolts, nuts and washers (local supply).

\
e

“l";@

L |

NX-700A NX-700B

4-1



4. INSTALLATION

Flush mounting

The display unit can be installed flush mounted in a console or panel by using
the optional flush mount kit.

(For NX-700A)

Type: OP08-19

Code No.: 004-515-260

Name Type Code No. Qty | Remarks
Mounting metal 08-023-1019 | 100-326-960 |1
Self-tapping screw 5X20 000-802-081 6
Hex. bolt M8x15 000-862-144 |2
Spring washer M8 000-864-262 |2

1. Cut out a hole with dimensions as shown below in the mounting location.

284+0.5

f‘_| O | (o]
+1 —

0| &'

2® | &

| f——= — ]

2| = |

= LT i

| 27541

[ $ o
@4 !

Fixing hole

2. Attach the fixing metal to the display unit with two hex. bolts (M8x15,
supplied with optional kit) and spring washers (supplied with optional kit).
3. Fasten six self-tapping screws to fix the display unit to the mounting location.

(For NX-700B)

4-2

Type: OP08-20

Code No.: 004-515-270

Name Type Code No. Qty | Remarks
Mounting metal 08-023-2011 | 100-327-010 |1
Self-tapping screw | 5x20 000-802-081 |4
Pan head screw M4x12 000-802-130 |4

1. Cut out a hole with dimensions as shown below in the mounting location.

— 0 [e]
o

Lo

: <
T 3
n
3 156+1

Y—o

4
155+0.5 Fixing hole

2. Attach the fixing metal to the display unit with four pan head screws (M4X12,
supplied with the optional kit).

3. Fasten four self-tapping screws (supplied with the optional kit) to fix the
display unit to the mounting location.




4.2

4. INSTALLATION

Receiver Unit

General mounting considerations

The mounting location should be well ventilated and dry.

The unit can be mounted on bulkhead or the desk.

Secure the maintenance space shown in drawing at the back of this manual
for ease of maintenance and service.

Compass safe distances are:
Standard: 1.15 m, Steering: 0.75 m

Mounting Method

Fasten the receiver unit with four self-tapping screws (5x20, supplied as
installation material). For bulkhead mounting, do the follows.

1. Tighten lower self-tapping screws so there is 5 mm clearance between
bottom of screw head and bulkhead.

2. Hook the receiver unit on the lower screws.

3. Tighten upper screws followed by the lower screws.

Fixing hole 2-@6 210+1
|
i | 0]
®
:
+| ‘ ’
o
o
N
® |
o o] o o]UﬂJ
o 6 \

4-3



4. INSTALLATION

4.3

4-4

Antenna Unit

Mounting considerations

Install the antenna unit referring to the antenna installation diagram at the back

of this manual. When selecting a mounting location for the antenna unit, keep in
mind the following points:

e Do not shorten the antenna cable.

e Do not install the antenna unit within beamwidth of the radar.

N

Coat here with silicone sealant to
prevent breakage of the cable by
vibration.

N

Wrap the vinyl sheet to prevent
the breakage of the cable, and
then fix the hose clamp.



4.4

4.5

Printer (NX-700B only)

4. INSTALLATION

Prepare the printer by locally as shown below for the NX-700B.

-Serial RS-232C

-Serial printer

-Baud Rate: 9600 bps
-Character length: 8 bit
-Parity: No

-Flow control: Xon/Xoff

-32 characters/line or more

Wiring

Display unit
NX-700A or B

Antenna ubit
NX-7H

Ground wire
IV-1.25sq (Local supply) =

DSUB25P-DSUB25P cable

Antenna cable
04S4168 10/20/30/40/50m

Receiver unit

NX-7001

-Printer (for NX-700B only)

(3m)
Ground wire 7
IV-1.25sq (Local supply) By SR UAR VAV A wAY IQ
T Yo ™ & @I
H—J
-INS or Navigator
Power cable -Alarm
DPYC-2.5
(Local supply)

12-24vDC

4-5



4. INSTALLATION

Receiver unit

All cables are gathered to the receiver unit. Connect cables at inside of the
receiver unit as shown below.

RCV Board
08P3227

TB401 TB402 3402* 3403

J
Antenna cable
(to Antenna unit)
DPYC-2.5 TTYCS-1Q Printer cable
(to ship's battery) (to Navigator (to Printer, NX-700B only)
or INS) L
DPYC-1.5

(to External alarm)

DSUB25P-DSUB25P-3M cable
(to Display unit)

Receiver unit, inside view

Use the following JIS cable (Japan Industrial Standard) or equivalent to connect
power source, INS and external alarm appropriately.

DPYC-2.5 DPYC-1.5

Armor

For printer, use the cable supplied with the printer.

4-6



4. INSTALLATION

Fabricate these cables as below to connect to the receiver unit.

DPYC-1.5 (For external alarm)

Vinyl sheath
5mm
25 mm 100 mm | |
f\ f _
Soldering Vinyl wire
Scrape the paint off the cable
where the cable contacts the cable clamp.
TTYCS-1Q (For Navigator or INS)
Shield —
25 mm | 100 mm |‘|
=S -
b= t
Soldering Vinyl wire
Vinyl sheath
Scrape the paint off the cable
where the cable contacts the cable clamp.
DPYC-2.5 (For ship’s battery)
5mm
25 mm | 100 mm H
| — [0 Crimp-on lug
| — [J0) (M4, local supply)

Vinyl sheath

Scrape the paint off the cable
where the cable contacts the cable clamp.

How to use J402 and 403 connector

1. Insert the terminal opener (attached in the receiver unit) into the connector.
2. Insert a wire in terminal while pressing and holding the terminal opener.

3. Release the terminal opener. Pull wire to confirm that it is connected firmly.

Terminal opener

4-7



4. INSTALLATION

Sheath

Antenna cable

Be sure to leave some slack in the cable for future service and maintenance.

For RG-10/UY, RG-214 cable
When using the coaxial cable, type RG-10/UY or RG-214, attach the FM-MP-7
connector (supplied as installation material) or PL-259 (local supply) as below.

arOh =

Remove the sheath by 30 mm.
Bare 23 mm of the center conductor. Trim braided shield by 5 mm and tin.
Slide coupling ring onto cable.

Screw the plug assembly on the cable.
Solder plug assembly to braided shield through solder holes. Solder contact

sleeve to conductor.
6. Screw coupling ring into plug assembly.

5mm
<>

[—— 30 mm —>|

Braided shield /

4-8

Dl —_—
N C;}ductor L

2mm

Plug assembly Contact sleeve

\

Solder here.

Insulator \
Coupling ring

Solder both Cut conductor here.
sides of hole.

Note: When the RG-214 cable is used, care must be exercised to prevent
damage to the cable as it has no armor.



4. INSTALLATION

Extending antenna cable length
When connecting two cables for extension, use optional extension cable kit
OP-04-2.

Code No.: 000-041-174 (10 m), 000-041-175 (20 m), 000-041-176 (30 m),
000-041-177 (40 m), 000-041-178 (50 m)

Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
005-948-320 10 m w/connectors
005-948-330 20 m w/connectors

Cable assy 0454168 005-948-340 1 30 m w/connectors
005-948-350 40 m w/connectors
005-948-360 50 m w/connectors

Connector FMA-1 000-152-964-10 1

Insulating tape | U tape 0.5x19x5M | 000-800-985 1

7

L]
u OP04-2
| r N
OO [ 1 — To Receiver unit
FMA-1 connector
Grounding

The ground wire (local supply) should be 1.25 sq or larger. The ground wire
should be as short as possible.




4. INSTALLATION

4.6

4-10

Setting of Printer

After the connection completely, the setting of printer should be done for
NX-700B as shown below. (For NX-700A, use the default setting as is.)

1. Pressthe (I) key to turn the power on.
2. Press the MENU key to show the main menu.

Menu

NAVTEX

System
Display
Service

3. Press V¥ to choose System, and then press the ENT key or » to activate the
System menu.

System

Warn Msg Alm p Off

Signal Monitor P Off

Key Beep P Off

Time Offset  p +00:00
Units p nm, kt
Printer P NX-700A

4. Press V¥ to choose Printer, and then press the ENT key or » to show the
item window.

None
Upright
Inverted

5. Press A or V¥ to choose the appropriate setting, and then press the ENT
key.
None: When no printer is connected.
NX-700A: For NX-700A only.
Upright: When NX-700B is connected to an upright-type printer which ejects
paper in bottom to top direction.
Inverted: When NX-700B is connected to a bulkhead mount printer which ejects
paper in top to bottom direction.
6. Press the MENU key several times to close the menu.



4. INSTALLATION

Digital Interfacing

This equipment can receive navigation data in IEC 61162-1 Ed4/2 format.

Priority

TIME &DATE ZDA

L/L GNS > GGA > RMC > GLL
SOG VTG > VBW > RMC

STW VHW > VBW

COG VTG > RMC

Input data sentence description

ACK: Acknowledge

$--ACK , xxx*hh<CR><LF>
||
| + 2
+ 1

1. Unique alarm number (identifier)
2. Checksum

ACN: Alert command

$--ACN,hhmmss.ss,aaa,x.x,x.x,c,a*hh<CR><LF>

. Time

. Manufacturer mnemonic code

. Alert identifier

. Alert instance (1 - 999999)

. Alert command (A=acknowledge, Q=request/repeat information,
O=responsibility transfer, S=silence)

. Sentence status flag

a b wNPEF

(o2}

4-11



4. INSTALLATION

4-12

GGA: GPS position fixing condition

$--GGA,hhmmss.ss,lllLIILa,yyyyy.yyy,a,x,xx,X.X,X.X,M,X.X,M,X.X,xxxx*hh< CR><LF>

I I I [ |1

I (. I T T B B s 1
I (. I e O
I (. I I O I I B 9
I (. [ s 8
I (. I I I O B e 7

I (. [+ 6

I (. I+ 5

I (. I 4

I (. +o-et 3

| E— 2

+ 1

. UTC of position

. Latitude, N/S

. Longitude, E/W

. GPS quality indicator (see note)

. Number of satellite in use,00-12, may be different from the number in view
. Horizontal dilution of precision

. Antenna altitude above/below mean sealevel, m
. Geoidal separation, m

. Age of differential GPS data

10. Differential reference station ID, 0000-1023
11. Checksum

O©oO~NOULEAWNPE

NOTE

0 = fix not available or invalid

1 = GPS SPS mode, fix valid

2 = differential GPS, SPS mode, fix valid

3 = GPS PPS mode, fix valid

4 = Real Time Kinetic. Satellite system used in RTK mode with fixed integers
5 = Float RTK. Satellite system used in RTK mode with floating fingers

6 = Estimated (dead reckoning) mode

7 = Manual input mode

8 = Simulator mode

The GPS quality indicator shall not be a null field.



GLL: Latitude and longitude
$--GLL, LN a,yyyyy.yyy,a,hhmmss.ss,A,a*hh<CR><LF>

I
I
I
I
+

I I

I I

| I

| I

| +
—t

+

1. Latitude, N/S
2. Longitude, E/W
3. UTC of position

4. Status: A=data valid, V=data invalid

5. Mode indicator (see note)

6. Checksum

NOTE Positioning system Mode indicator:

A = Autonomous
D = Differential

E = Estimated (dead reckoning)

M = Manual input
S = Simulator
N = Data not valid

4. INSTALLATION

The Mode indicator field supplements the Status field. The Status field shall be set to
V=invalid for all values of Operating Mode except for A=Autonomous and D=Differential.
The positioning system Mode indicator and Status field shall not be null fields.

4-13



4. INSTALLATION

GNS: GNSS fix data

$--GNS,hhmmess.ss, llILIILa,yyyyy.yyy,a,c--C,XX,X.X,X.X,X.X,X.X,X.X,a*hh<CR><LF>
| | | [

I
| |
| (.
| (.
| (.
| (.
| ||
| |
| I
| +

| +
t

+
ot 2
+ 1

. UTC of position

. Latitude, N/S

. Longitude, E/W

. Mode indicator (SEE NOTE 1)

. Total number of satllite in use,00-99

HDOP

. Antenna altitude, metres, re:mean-sea-level (geoid)
. Geoidal separation

. Age of differential data

10. Differential reference station 1D

11. Navigational status indicator (SEE NOTE 2)
12. Checksum

NOTE1 Positioning system Mode indicator:
A = Autonomous, D = Differential, E = Estimated (dead reckoning),
F = Float Real time kinematic, M = Manual input, N = No fix,
P = Precise, R = Real time kinematic, S = Simulator

NOTE2 The navigational status indicator:
S =Safe, C = Caution, U = Unsafe,
V = Navigational status not valid

HBT: Heart beat supervision
$--HBT ,x.X,A,x*hh<CR><LF>
|1

1. Configured repeat interval (1 to 999, Null)
2. Equipment status (A/V)
3. Sequential sentence identifier (0 to 9)

4-14



4. INSTALLATION

NRM: NAVTEX receiver mask

This command is used to manipulate the configuration masks that control which messages are
stored, printed and sent to the INS port of the NAVTEX receiver.

$--NRM,x,x,hhhhhhhh,hhhhhhhh,a*hh<CR><LF>

sentence status flag (SEE NOTE 5)

message type mask (SEE NOTE 4)
transmitter coverage area mask (SEE NOTE 3)
frequency table index, 1 to 9 (SEE NOTE 2)
function code, 0 to 9 (SEE NOTE 1)

NOTE 1: The function code is used to further identify the purpose of the sentence. The meaning of the function
code is as follows:

0 - request messages for the given mask

1 - set/report the storage mask

2 - set/report the printer mask

3 - set/report the INS mask

410 9 - reserved for future use

NOTE 2: The frequency indicator identifies the frequency that the NAVTEX message was received on:
1 =490 kHz

2=518 kHz

3 =4209.5 kHz

4 through 9 are reserved for future use

NOTE 3: The transmitter coverage area mask is defined as a 32 bit hex field where the least signification bit represents
transmitter coverage area "A", the next bit is "B" and so on up to bit 25 which is "Z". Bits 31 through 26 are reserved for
future use and are set to zero. To select a transmitter coverage aera, its corresponding bit should be set to one. To
deselect a transmitter coverage area its corresponding bit should be set to zero.

NOTE 4: The message type mask is defined as a 32 bit hex field where the least significant bit represents message
type "A", the next bit is "B" and so on up to bit 25 which is "Z". Bits 31 through 26 are reserved for future use and are set
to zero. To select a message type its corresponding bit should be set to one.

NOTE 5: This field is used to indicate a sentence that is a status report of current settings or a configuration command
changing settings. This field should not be null.

R = Sentence is a status report of current settings (use for a reply to a query).

C = Sentence is a configuration command to change settings. A sentence without "C" is not a command.

When another device (for example an INS) wishes to set one or more of the bit masks it sends
one or more NRM sentences to the NAVTEX receiver. When another device wishes to determine
the current values of the bit masks it sends a query sentence to the NAVTEX receiver as follows:

$--CRQ, NRM*hh<CR><LF>
On receiving this query, the NAVTEX receiver will respond with one NRM sentences for each
mask type and frequency combination that it supports. For example a NAVTEX receiver which

support separate storage, printer and INS masks for each of three receiver frequencies will
return a total of nine NRM sentences in response to the above query.

Example

$INNRM,2,1,00001E1F, 00000023*57
This example specifies that message identifiers "A", "B" and "F", received from transmitter areas
"A" to "E" and "J" to "M" on 490 kHz should be sent to the printer port when they are received. Note
that this command sets the printer mask for future use; there is no immediate output generated
as a result of receiving this command.
Example

$INNRM,0,2,00001E1F,0FFFFFF*21
This example requests that all currently stored messages of all message type, received from
transmitter areas "A" to "E" and "J" to "M" on 518 kHz should be immediately returned to the

requesting device as a series of NRX sentences. Note that this command does not update any of
the stored masks.

4-15



4. INSTALLATION

RMC: Recommend Minimum Specific GNSS Data

$--RMC,hhmmss.ss, A llILIILa,yyyyy.yyy,a,x.x,X.X,XXXXXX,X.X,a,a,a*hh<CR><LF>

I | LIl
| 411

S 4
E— 3

+ 2

+ 1

. UTC of position fix

. Status: A=data valid, V=navigation receiver warning
. Latitude, N/S

. Longitude, E/W

. Speed over ground, knots

. Course over ground, degrees true
. Date: dd/mml/yy

. Magnetic variation, degrees E/W
. Mode indicator (see notel)

10. Navigational status (see note2)
11. Checksum

O©CoOo~NOULE,WNPE

NOTE1 Positioning system Mode indicator:
A = Autonomous
D = Differential
E = Estimated (dead reckoning)
F = Float Real time kinematic
M = Manual input
N = Data not valid
P = Precise
R = Real time kinematic
S = Simulator

The Mode indicator field supplements the Status field. The Status field shall be set to
V=invalid for all values of Operating Mode except for A=Autonomous and D=Differential.
The positioning system Mode indicator and Status field shall not be null fields.

NOTE2 The navigational status indicator is according to IEC 61108 requirements on
'Navigational (or Failure) warnings and status indications'. This field should not be a
NULL field and the character should take one of the following values:

S = Safe
C = Caution
U = Unsafe

V = Navigational status not valid

4-16



VBW: Dual ground/water speed

$--VBW, XX, XX, A, XX, XX, A, X.X,A, XX, A*hh<CR><LF>

R e

. Longitudial water speed, knots
. Transverse water speed, knots

. Longitudial ground speed, knots
. Transverse ground speed, knots

. Stern transverse water speed, knots

O©CoO~NOOTA~,WNE

11. Checksum

VHW: Water speed and heading

$--VHW,x.X, T, x.X,M,x.X,N,x.X,K*hh<CR><LF>

1. Heading, degrees true

2. Heading, degrees magnetic
3. Speed, knots

4. Speed, km/h

5. Checksum

. Status: water speed, A=data valid V=data invalid

. Status: ground speed, A=data valid V=data invalid

. Status: stern water speed, A=data valid V=data invalid
. Stern transverse ground speed, knots
10. Status: stern ground speed, A=data valid V=data invalid

4. INSTALLATION

4-17



4. INSTALLATION

VTG: Course over ground and ground speed
$--VTG,x.X,T,x.X,M,x.X,N,x.x,K,a*hh<CR><LF>

1. Course over ground, degrees true

2. Course over ground, degrees magnetic
3. Speed over ground, knots

4. Speed over ground, km/h

5. Mode indicator (see note)

6. Checksum

NOTE Positioning system Mode indicator:
A = Autonomous, D = Differential, E = Estimated (dead reckoning), M = Manual input,
N = Data not valid, P = Satellite system used in precision, S = Simulator

The positioning system Mode indicator field shall not be a null field.

ZDA: Time and date
$--ZDA,hhmmss.ss, XX, XX, XXXX,XX,XxX*hh<CR><LF>

+ 1

. UTC

. Day, 01 to 31(UTC)

. Month, 01 to 12(UTC)

. Year(UTC)

. Local zone hours, 00h to +-13h

. Local zone minutes, 00 to +59 as local hours
. Checksum

~NOoO Ok~ WN PR

PFEC,nxfrq : LOCAL FREQUENCY

$PFEC,nxfrq,x*hh<CR><LF>
|| |1

1. Proprietary sentence ID

2. Manufacturer's Mnemonic code: Furuno Electoric Co.,ltd.

3. Manufacturer's Data: Local frequency setting command

4. Manufacturer's Data: Local frequency indicator (SEE NOTE)
5. Checksum

NOTE Local frequency indicator:
0 = 490kHz, 1 = 4209.5kHz

4-18



Output data description

ALC: Cyclic alert list

$--ALC XX, XX, XX, X.X,288,X. X, X.X,X.X, == «ee «er ,aaa, X.x,X.x,x.x*hh<CR><LF>
[ T O Y O
N A A B B
RN
LT ] 7
R 6
1] ] e 5
| ] e 1
| |+ 3
| A-mmmmmmmmeee- 2
S — 1
1. Total number of sentences for this message (01 - 99)
2. Sentence number (01 - 99)
3. Sequential message identifier (00 - 99)
4. Number of alert entries
5. Manufacturer mnemonic code
6. Alert identifier Alert entry 1
7. Alert instance
8. Revision counter
9. Additional Alert entries (same as 5 to 8)

ALF: Alert sentence
$--ALF,x,x,x,hhmmss.ss,a,a,a,aaa,x.X,x.X,X.X,X,c---c*hh<CR><LF>

NOoO o~ WNPRE

8.
9.

+ 3

| |
| |
|
|
| |
|
| |
| |
| |
| |
|
|
| +
+

. Total number of ALF sentences for this message (1 - 2)
. Sentence number (1 - 2)

. Sequential message identifier (0 - 9)

. Time of last change

. Alert category (A = Category A, B = Category B, C = Category C, NULL)

. Alert priority (E = Emergency Alarm, A = Alarm, W = Warning, C = Caution, NULL)
. Alert state (V = active - unacknowledged, S = active - silenced,

4. INSTALLATION

A = active - acknowledged or active, O = active - responsibility transferred,

U = rectified - unacknowledged, N = normal, NULL)
Manufacturer mnemonic code
Alert identifier

10. Alert instance (1 - 999999)
11. Revision counter (1 - 99)
12. Escalation counter (0 - 9)

13. Alert text

(Continued on next page)

4-19



4. INSTALLATION

Alert Vender | Alert Alert Alert text Alert text
identifier [code [ category | priority | (Where sentence no.=1) | (Where sentence no.=2)
B2 (Type of message) | 001 B Warning | NAV WRN NAVTEX: Navigational warning
B2 (Type of message) | 002 B Warning | MET WRN NAVTEX: Meteorological warning
B2 (Type of message) [ 003 A Warning | SAR NAVTEX: Search and rescue information
Printer Error 420051 [FEC |B Warning | PRN ERR NAVTEX: Printer Error
Battery Error 420052 (FEC |B Warning | BAT ERR NAVTEX: Battery Error
BAM COM ERROR 420950 |FEC B Caution |BAM COM ERR NAVTEX: Communication Error with BAM

ALR: Set alarms
$CRALR,hhmmss.xxx,A,A,c--c<CR><LF>

1. Time of alarm condition change, UTC

2. Local alarm number(identifier) (SEE NOTE)

3. Alarm condition(A=threshold exceeded, V=not exceeded)

4. Alarm's acknowledge state, A=acknowledged V=unacknowledged
5. Alarm's description text (SEE NOTE)

NOTE:
“2. Local alarm number (identifier)” “5. Alarm’s description text”
B2 (Type of message): Aor L 001 NAVTEX: Navigational warning
B2 (Type of message): B 002 NAVTEX: Meteorological warning
B2 (Type of message): D 003 NAVTEX: Search and rescue information
Printer Error 051 NAVTEX: Printer Error
Battery Error 052 NAVTEX: Battery Error
Errors other than above 006 NAVTEX: General failure

ARC: Alert command refused

$--ARC,hhmmss.ss,aaa,X.x,x.X,c*hh<CR><LF>

1. Time

2. Manufacturer mnemonic code

3. Alert identifier

4. Alert instance (1 - 999999)

5. Refused alert command (A = acknowledge, Q = request/repeat information,
O = responsibility transfer, S = silence)

HBT: Heart beat supervision (See page 4-14.)

4-20



4. INSTALLATION

NRX: NAVTEX received message

The NRX sentence is used to transfer the contents of a received NAVTEX message from the
NAVTEX receiver to another device. As the length of a single NAVTEX message may exceed the
number of characters permitted in a single sentence, many NRX sentences may be required to
transfer a single NAVTEX message.

$--NRX, XXX, XXX, XX,aaxX,X,hhmmss.ss,XX,XX,XXXX,X.X,X.X,A,c--c*hh<CR><LF>

L message body 7
status indication 6

total number of bad characters
total number of characters in this
series of NRX sentences 5
year

month 1-12

day 1-31

UTC of receipt of message
frequency table index 0-9 4
NAVTEX message code 3
sequential message id 00-99 2
sentence number 001-999
number of sentences 001-999 1

NOTE 1: The total number of sentences required to transfer the NAVTEX message from the
NAVTEX radio receiver. The first field specifies the total number of sentences used for a
message, minimum value 1. The Sentence Number field identifies the older of this sentence
in the message, minimum value 1. All sentences contain the same number of fields. For
efficiency it is recommended that null fields be used in the additional sentences where the
data is unchanged from the first sentence (this applies to fields 4 through 12).

NOTE 2: The sequential message identifier provides a unique identifier for each NAVTEX
message represented by a group of sentences. Though the message code (field 4) contains
a NAVTEX message serial number, there are special cases when the message serial
number is set to 00 and has a different meaning or when the same message code can occur
more than once. When these conditions occur, the sequential message identifier can be
relied upon to uniquely identify this NAVTEX message from other NAVTEX messages with
the same message code.

NOTE 3: The NAVTEX message code contains three related entities. The first character
identifies the transmitter coverage area and the second character identifies the type of
message. Both these characters are as defined in Table | of Recommendation ITU-R
M.625-3, combination numbers 1-26. Transmitter identification characters are allocated by
the IMO NAVTEX manual (IMO publication 951E). The remaining two characters are
restricted to numerals with a range of 00 to 99 and represent a serial number for each type
of message. The value of 00 is a special case and not considered a serial number.

NOTE 4: The frequency indicator identifies the frequency that the NAVTEX message was
received on:
0 = not received over air (eg test messages)

1 =490 kHz
2 =518 kHz
3 =4209,5 kHz

4 through 9 are reserved for future use

NOTE 5: The total number of characters indicates the expected size of the message body
sent in this sequence of NRX sentences. It does not include the additional overhead for
reserved characters found in table 1 of IEC 61162-1.

NOTE 6: Status “A” is used for syntactically correct message reception. Status “V” is used for
syntactically incorrect message reception, e.g. end characters NNNN missing.

NOTE 7: The message body may contain reserved characters as defined in IEC 61162-1.

4-21



4. INSTALLATION

Serial Interface

Display unit

dumper*f-l R42 330
123
o]
Rd4 330 - Receiver unit
RS-485
A FLiS— | | — FL415 — AD-A
_ =1 37 3 )‘1@5 =1
IﬁB - X Lil=15 16 > 16 A0 =—> 2> R0
RO2
U28
LTC1535C Y — A= 152, » 2 FLaTS N
) ﬁ FL14 __‘__ >15 > y 15 )T_; FLaT4 5—) 5> TD-B
GND2 . I 10 s 3y GND-1SO

FL25

*Wlhen only NX-700A/B is listner for talker:

When multiple listners (including NX-700A/B) for talker:

4-22

Short #1 and 2 (default setting).
NX-700A/B is the end of bus; Short #1 and2.
Besides above; Short #2 and 3.

to INS



APPENDIX 1 MENU TREE

Key ——NAVTEX

— System

__ Display

| Service

LIST key All Messages

— Mask Mode (INS, Manual)

- Auto Rcv Mask (Off, On)

I Local Channel (490kHz, 4209.5kHz)
- Rev Mask

- INS Output Mask

L Printer Mask

— Warn Msg Alm (Off, On)

— Signal Monitor (Off, Int'l, Local)

|- Key Beep (Off, On)

I Time Offset (-13:30 to +13:30, 0:00)

I— Units (nm, kt, km, km/h, mi, mi/h)

— Printer (None*, NX-700A, Upright, Inverted) *: Default setting for NX-700B.

— Scrolling (Slow, Fast, Skip To $$)

I Font Size (Small, Medium, Large)

I Time Display (24hour, 12hour)

| Date Display (MMM DD YYYY, DD MMM YYYY, YYYY MMM DD)
I User Display (Off, Nav Data, Distance)

I Speed Display (SOG, STW)

I—Contrast (0to 9, 5)

L User Select Station & Msg

—__INS Input Speed (4800, 9600, 19200, 38400bps)

I INS Output Speed (4800, 9600, 19200, 38400bps)
I Print Header (Off, On)

I Edit Station List

I Default Setting

I Test

— Rcv Monitor

Alarm Messages

User Selected Messages
Good Messages

Lock Message

PRINT key Print

[Cancel Print

AP-1



APPENDIX 2 ALARM MESSAGES

When an internal error occurs or a message is received, a user is notified of it on the

pop-up message display.

Text

Meaning

Remedy

Printer error
Hit any key.

Printer error (no paper,
not connected to the
printer, etc.).

- Check if the thermal paper runs
out (NX-700A only). If no paper,
see "Thermal paper (NX-700A
only)" on page 3-3. Press any
key.

- Check if the printer and the
NX-700A/B are firmly connected.
If no connection to the printer, see
section 3.3.

Battery error
Hit any key.

Appears when the
voltage of the internal
battery is low.

See "Battery" on page 3-2.

Display new msg?
Yes No

Received new int'l msg.

Appears when a
message other than an
SAR message is
received.

For an SAR message, check its
message.

For other messages, check their
message as appropriate.

AP-2




FURUNO

1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

2.1
2.2

2.3

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

NX-700A/B

SPECIFICATIONS OF NAVTEX RECEIVER

NAVTEX RECEIVER

Receiving frequency

Mode of reception
Sensitivity

Input protection
Spurious emission

Message category

DISPLAY UNIT
Display system

Display modes

Message storage

NX-700A/B

518 kHz and 490 kHz (or 4209.5 kHz), receive both frequencies
simultaneously

F1B

2 pVvV e.m.f. (60 ohms), 4% error rate or less

Withstands 30 Vrms for 15 minutes or more (w/ pre-amp unit)
1nW or less

A: navigational warning

: meteorological warning

- ice report

: earch and rescue information/piracy and armed robbery

: meteorological forecast

: pilot message

tAIS

: LORAN-C message

I: reserved presently not used

J: SATNAV message

K: ohter electronic navigational aid system message

I o m m oo W

L: navigational warning (additional)
M to Y: reserved presently not used

Z: QRU (no message on hand)

5-inch, 76 (W) x 100 (H) mm, monochrome LCD, 240 x 320 dots
Message selection mode

Message display mode

200 messages x 2 channels

(100,000 characters x 2 channels)

PRINTER SECTION (FOR NX-700A ONLY)

Printing system
Printing paper
Printing width
Character format

Dot pitch

Number of characters

Print speed

Line thermal head printing system
Thermal paper (58 mm x 30 m)
48 mm

24 x 12 dot

8 dots/ mm

32 characters/line

Approx. 20 mm/sec.

SP -1 E5649S01G-M



FURUNO NX-700A/B

4 ANTENNA UNIT

4.1 Antenna type NX-7H: H-field antenna

4.2 Output impedance 50 ohms

4.3 Power supply +7 V to +9 V (thru coax. cable)
INTERFACE

5.1 Input data IEC61162-1/2

ACK, ACN, CRQ, GGA, GLL, GNS, HBT, NRM, RMC, VBW, VHW,
VTG, ZDA, PFEC

5.2 Output data ALC, ALF, ALR, ARC, HBT, NRM, NRX
5.3 Alarm Normal close, contact closure signal (floating, max. 80 mA, 50 V)
for SAR alert

6 POWER SUPPLY
6.1 NX-700A 12-24 VDC: 1.5-0.8 A
6.2 NX-700B 12-24 VDC: 0.7-0.4 A

7 ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITION

7.1 Ambient temperature

Antenna unit -25°C to +70°C
Receiver / Display unit -15°C to +55°C
7.2 Relative humidity 95% at 40°C (without dew condensation)
7.3 Waterproofing
Antenna unit IP66
Receiver / Display unit  IP20 (NX-700B: IP25 for front panel)
7.4  Vibration - 2Hz to 5 Hz and up to 13.2 Hz with an excursion of +1 mm +10%

(7 m/s? maximum acceleration at 13.2 Hz);
- above 13.2 Hz and up to 100 Hz with a constant maximum

acceleration of 7 m/s?

8 COATING COLOR

8.1 Display unit N3.0
8.2 Receiver unit N3.0
8.3 Antenna unit N9.5

SP -2 E5649S01G-M



0-90Z-6¥950

[TATINO IONIY3434 404 ONMVYA N SNASNIWC OO0 O0DOO0DO00O00Mm

“INVYS IHL 9 AUTYNO LONA0Yd
43ddN JHL 40 30V1d N A3dd HS 39 AV LONA0dd 43I MOT IHL " W3 NV 404 0319738 AVIN S3000 ANV SIdAL OML

0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000 000700

SIMYILY W AN LYLNISIYAIY 40 ¥IEWNN 3000 THL STLYAAN s HUI M ONIANIT 3G NN 3000
0000000000000 0«d 000D Oo-0t

9-807-6¥950

(AINO 3ON3Y3I434 HO4 DNIMVYA NI SNOISNINWIA ° £2 Bl &€ “RIFE L ORY)

"JAVS JHL ST ALITYND "LONAOHd
d3ddN 3HL 40 30V71d NI d3ddIHS 38 AVIN LONA0Yd ¥3MOT 3HL 'W3LI NV ¥O4 d31SIT 38 AVIN S3A00 ANV S3dAL OML

CYRARNYFRIEY LY CELRVLCYWGILR MRLTHEFCUMIET PHL " SHOHYER AL/ EE

TIVIHILYIN JALLVINISIIdIY 40 YIGNNN 3000 IHL STLVOIANI ,**, HLIM DNIANI 43NN 3000
CERNERA-TEMOEME PIDHOHX SR I-TL

0T-809-¢91-000

s¢ M3¥0S ONIddVL-473S
4 Y0ESNS 0¢XS

““““““““““““““““““““““““““ 0¢
00T 000000000000+

| 19810-80d0

00-08¢-G15-700

STIVIYILYN NOILVTIVISNI

HHET

STVIYALVN NOILVTIVISNI BlET

T9810-80dd SIVIYALVYN NOLLVTIVLSNI oooo

H=L¥0-¥51-000

43dvd ONIQH00

_x«00-€99-¢ST-000 =
=0 LINN AVIdSIQ
8/5H7800L-XN 5
V1 oogd
LIND oooo
ALD | aN 3000/NO1Ld1¥0530 INITT1LNO [ INYN
Y 4-900L-XN/MH-900L~-XN/9d00L-XN

€= 0986-X-Mv80

oooboooooooo

| 100€-8G0d1
TR RE
S3140SS30IV SR
= 00-2FE-070-000
LINN AV1dSIQ
4-/MH-/¥-00L-XN
g8
1INN J4i=T
ALD _ ‘0N 3009/N011d1¥9S30 ANITTLNO _ JNYN
bV Y-YOOL-XN/YH-YOOL-XN/YOOL-XN
/L 9- 2986-X-MV80 1SITT S95NIMOVd




0-50Z-67999

("AINO 3ON3Y3I43H YO DNIMVYA NI SNOISNINIA °£2 B} 2& “RIFE L OREH)

‘JAVS FHL ST ALITVYNO "LONA0oHd

Y3ddN 3HL 40 30V71d NI A3ddIHS 38 AVIN LONAOYd Y3IMOT IHL "WALI NV HO4 A3LSIT 38 AVIN STA0O ANV SIdAL OML

CYRBAYERIEY Y CERLCYNEIGR QLT CUNTIHETAPHEL " SHOHE Y ER AL/ ERE

“IVIHALYIN FAILVINISIHAIY 40 YI8WNN 3000 FHL SILVOIANI %+, HLIM DNIONI ¥38NNN 3000

CERNERS

—CENOEWE PRI OHE SR I-C1

* *]-G08-¢51-000

*-06795-+S0

ole

301N9 S . H0LYYIdO

2 EE

#  *]-£08-¢G1-000

olz

VANV S .401V¥3d0

f-GEE

1NJHN90d RE

STVIYILYN NOILVTIVLISNI

“““““““““““““““ 79810-80d)
HHET
STVIYILYA NOILVTTVISNI LIND ¥3IAIFOTY HIiggE
““““““ 00-869-¢G1-000 We=1
OFIOOmImwOI—OO "ASSY 379v0
~ Wie-dacans-dszansa
le-dszansa-dszansa W
09810-80d0 STVIYILVN NOILYTIV.SNI HHET
““““““ 00-06¢-G15-¥00
SLdvd vVdS
“““““““““““““““ +0120-80dS
WL
SI¥Vd JuVdS LIND ¥3AIT0TY L PR E
|+ 00-G¥E-0v0-000 -
LINN ¥3A130Y
[ *I00LXN
w7z REE
LIND Je=T
ALD]  oN 3009/N0ILdI¥0sIa | INITLNO [ JUVYN

€~ 6586-X-MV80

*Yg/%-YV-L00L-XN

1SIT OSNIMOVd

(-L0Z-6¥950

('AINO 3ON3HI43H 4O DNIMVHA NI SNOISNIWIA

‘LIRS R L ORERM)

‘JAVS FHL ST ALITYNO '1ONA0Hd
d3ddn 3HL 40 30V1d NI d3ddIHS 38 AVIN 1ONA0Yd H3IMOT FHL 'WILI NV 404 d31SIT 38 AVIN S3A0D ANV S3dAL OML

CYRARMNUFLIEY R CLRDCVWIGR TMRL BB UM IIHT (PHEL ‘SHOHGER AL/ EE

“130OW NVISSNY Y04 a3SN SI(1*) AINIVIN 16795 TVNNYIN SINOLLVHIHO FHL

CERMYFHELBILAEINI6Y9S I EFREOU()T
“IVIMILYIN FAILYINISTHdIY 40 ¥IGWNN 3000 IHL SILVOIANI ,**, HLIM DNIANT ¥38WNN 3000
CERNERA-TEYVOEME RIDOHESRA-T)

¢ *[-G08-¢G[-000
162 301n9 S . 401vy¥3do
. +—06795—+30 Q
01z EWEYH
(o | 71708281000
162 VANYI S . 401V43d0
N *-T6V95/+-06795-10 Q/,
0z E-CEER R
INZWnood T
““““““ 00-00€-G15-¥00
STVINILYIN NOI LYTIVLSNI
[ €9810-80d)
HEET
STVIYILVA NOILVTTVISNI LIND ¥3AI303Y WTigsE
““““““ 00-869-¢G1-000 we=1
O—IoomlmwOI—OO "ASSY 379v9
| We-d52ansa-dszansa
lg-d5zansa-dszansa B (-4
09810-80d0 STVIYILVH NOILYTIV.SNI BEET
““““““ 00-06¢-G15-¥00
S1¥vd F4vdS
b lole0-8ods
WL
SL¥Vd 3WVdS LINN ¥3AI303Y H5 L gE gy
|+ 00-G¥€-0v0-000 -
LIND 4301303
bl *I00LTN
T EEE
LIND J&=T
[ALo] N 3000/N0ILdI¥OS30 | INI1LNO [ JNYN
ey Y-/*Na/*NvV-100L-XN
L g 1986-X-MVS0 LSIT O9SNIMOVd




0-TON-6¥7950
"000000000000000000000000

O°ATINO JONZM3J3Y HO4 ONIMYYEA NI SNOISNaWIAD OO O OO0O0O00000000
“3WVS JHL S1 ALITVND "LONAOYd
Y3ddN 3HL 40 30¥1d NI Q3ddIHS 38 AVW LONAOYd ¥IMOT JHL WALl NV ¥0d Q3LSIT 39 AVA S3000 ANV S3dAL OML
oo
OO0000000000000000000O0000D00O000000000000000C0O0000O0O0OO0O0o00/00

“ON
o 8¢ N3OS ONIddv1-413S
v VOESNS 02XS T

................................ 02
00T 000000000000+

SHYVINTY AL.O SNOILd 140830 ENT Ry} NN “ON
ooooao oo oooog oooo oooo oo
STIVIYILYN NOLLYTIVLSNI
74 T9810-80d0 dAL

Z- T0V6-X-Mv80 00-08¢-5T5-700 “ON 3a00

CNMATIEMN =
oV

8-¢07-6¥999
(CAINO IONIYI43d HO4 DNIMYHA NI SNOISNIWIA

CEQBIEE RIE L ORI

"JNVS 3HL SI ALITYNO "1ONA0Hd
Yd3ddn 3HL 40 30Vd NI A3ddIHS 38 AVIN 1LONAO0Yd ¥3MOT 3HL "'W3LI NV 404 Q31SIT 38 AVIN S3A00 ANV S3dAL OML

CYRRAUFRIEY "HY CERVLCYWGYIGR MRLEHEFTCUMIHET (PHEL " SHOMHYER AT/ EE

‘318V.LOT T3S 9V SI1AVO AIMIVIN (+)

L RH MR LLOEET
“IVIYILYIN FALLYINISTHAIY 40 YIGWNN 3000 IHL STLVOIANI s+, HLIM DNIGNI HIGNNN 3000
CERNER-TEYOEME RIOHX SR I-TI

00-019-%15-¥00

STVIY3LYN NOILYTIVLISNI

1 11810-80dD
BHET
) 00-610-201-000 Noz=1
O—IONMIM@OI—OO "ASSY 379v9
| 02+ 891¥SY0
#NOZ* 89 1¥SY0 N
| 00IZg90r-000 Woi=1
O—IO@MIM@OI—OO "ASSY 319YD
O *Hobx 89LSY0
*NOL* 891¥S¥0 i NA
02810/01810-80d0 STIVIYILVH NOILVTIVISNI BET
|+ 00-¥1¢-070-000
5 é@z_ i
9619 i
LIND NA=T

_ ALD _ ‘ON_3009/NO11d1¥9S30

INI1LNO |

JNVN

SV

1L b= 2986-X-MV80

MH-02—/02—-0—-HL-XN "¥H-01-/01-0-HL-XN
1SITT DY NIMOVd




a-€0N-61990

"OdooooO0O0O00oOO0O0OooOoOoOoOooooa
O°AINO 3ONZH3IJ3Y ¥Od ONIMVHA NI SNOISNaWIAO OO Ooooooo0oopooon

“3INYS JHL SI ALITVNO "Lonaodd

Y3ddn 3HL 40 30¥1d NI Q3ddIHS 38 AVW LONAOYd ¥IMOT JHL “WALI NV ¥0d Q3LSIT 39 AVA S3000 ANV S3dAL OML

oo

0000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000000/00

“ON
3000 *3dAL
T Vi OLO3NNOD TVIXYOD |
(W Doooo
14 ¢ N3HIS ONIddVL-313S | o
0C
00T 000000000000+
SHYVINTY AL.O SNOILd 140830 ENT Ry} NN “ON
ooooao oo oooog oooo oooo oo

STIVIYILYW NOLLYTIVLSNI

gooog

7T
- €0v6-X-MY80

79810-80dJ

3dAL

00-0E¥-STS-¥00

“ON 3000

8-V

0-20N-617950

¥3ddN 3HL 40 30V1d NI Q3ddIHS 38 AV LONAOHd ¥3MOT FHL

‘dobboodOooooOoOoOoobOooOOoOoooooa

O"ATNO 3ONFH343H HO4 ONIMVEA NI SNOISNANIAO OO OOOO0D0O000O0000

“3WVS JHL S1 ALITYNO ".LONAO¥d

“N3LI NV ¥0d QaLSIT 38 AV S3000 ONY S3dAL OML

oo

OOoO00000000000000000000D00O00OO00000000000000000000O0O0000O0o00/O0O

0T-962-19T-000 “ON
0T-626-99T-000 3000

S-Qv/8TT-0S9

(@FEE

0 O 0)00ooon

“ON
8&3.8708 mDS

($)¥30na3y

(O D)oooooo

*3dAL
Wx 4OLOINNOD TVIXY0D

(W Ooogo

M3HOS ONIddVL-4713S

4 T
0¢ 00T 000000000000+
SEER ALD SNOILd14¥0S3a aNIILNO EL “ON
ooooo oo goooog oooo oooo oo
STIVIYILYN NOILLYTIVLSNI
1741 £9810-80d0 adAL
Y- 20v6-X-Mv80 00-00€-STS-700 “ON 3002 ° l : ! .- “
1V




9-v0N-69590

Y3ddN 3HL 40 30¥1d NI Q3ddIHS 38 AVW LONAOYd ¥IMOT JHL

‘odbooooddoooOoOoOooooOOoOooooa

O°ATINO 3ON3¥343d H04 ONIMYHA NI SNoIsNaWIAO OO OOOOO0oDoOoOoooo

“3NVS JHL S1 ALITVNO "LONAOYd

“W3LI NV ¥0d Q3LSIT 38 AVN S3000 OGNV S3dAL OML

oo

OO0000000000000000000O0000O00O000000000000000C00000O0OOO0O0o00/00

0l-v

00-586-008-000 * “ON
0T-£€8-59T-000 3000
T ToGTG 0 Do 3dvL ONIGNO=3T3S |
NGX6TXS”0 O00IN 8 ooono o
SHYVINTY AL.O SNOILd 140830 ENT Ry} NN “ON
ooooo oo oooog oooo oooo oo
STIVIYILYN NOLLYTIVLSNI
goood
72 T1810-80d0 dAL
T- Y0¥6-X-MV80 00-0T9-¥TS-¥00 “ON 3000 ° I : u .- “

0-LOW-6¥950

"10n00Y¥d ¥3ddN JHL 40 30VId NI (3ddIHS 39 AVN 10NA0Yd ¥IM0T JHL

YRRAYFNEY ‘RY

‘aLna

‘T 00 O51I¥1D53T73 ONNHENA

("AINO JONIYI4FY ¥O4 DNIMVYHA NI SNOISNIWIQ

‘L2 HEG CRRLOEN)

“3WVS JHL S1_ALITYND

"N3LI NV 404 @31S17 39 AVN S3000 ANV S3dAL OML

CEBVILCYG SR TARLERBFQYVCIHET A PHL "SHOB S WER I-T/EE

6-v

00-220-L01-000 WoS=1
01-007-£60-100 | ON 300 .
HHOG* 8917SY0 ASSY 8V | ¢
103735 38 0L
M H0G* 8917570 WEM (-4
00-120-L01-000 Wor=1
01-06¢-£60-100 | ON 3000 .
OV 8917SY0 ASSY 38V |
103735 38 0L
M K0P+ 8917570 WEM
o_-own-m%-_oo_ oN 3000  WOE=T .
#NOS* 8917SHO ASSY 318V0 | ¢
103735 38 0L .
M *NOE* 8917SV0 WEA
00-610-£01-000 ~
0l-0Le-€60-100 | ON 3a00|  HOZ=] .
) ASSY T18¥0 | 4
103735 38 0L
HE HI0Z* 89 17SV0 WEM
00-128-901-000 N
01-09€-€60-100 | ON 3000| ~ WO1=T .
#NOL* 891YSHO ASSY 318V0 |
103735 38 0L
HE 0L 8917S¥0 WEM
SV o SNOILd 140530 INILN0 N oN
it i W 2T B w o &8
STVIYILYN NOILYTIVLSNI
4/¥00L-XN
EfHET
1L JdAL
Lo LED O NMIEMN .




("AINO FONI¥I4TY ¥04 ONIMVHA NI SNOISNIWIA

‘2 NS PR LOREM)

(-10d-6¥950 | 'ON DMa "0L7°°09 91419373  ONN¥N4d INVN S YN
— 01-617-151-000 o
vz Azl o =0 3504
| 1 | ol = 3anL ssyw| |
¢ 213
san | s
aves| ¥3d | ¥4 | ON 3L wa | o
SN0k % Ao 40 JWvN | WLl
“ON 3000/SYUVHIY ALLLNVND N "9Ha
e 380 ¥04 ISI7 SI¥Vd FvdS “ON dIHS
d_ "N Xod 10120-80dS 3dAL
/L € 1056-X-IV80|  00-062-G1G-¥00| ON 380 ONMOAIEN ==

LV




D-1

"all 09 J1¥1la313 aNndnd

INIMYYT INTILNO

¢=9001-£¢0-80 oy

0 -109-6¥959

ON“OM0

(LNNOW dO1378YL) LINN AV1dSID ar S on| VU s
IS 00B/00L-XN | WS35 60/9907C
(WETD) BB ee ONDVLL 07OV gy

¥008/Y00L—XN

T

IVSVIVAT B0/W/5

eF 00551>001
S °'cF| 00151>06
S "TF 05571
TONVETI0L NOISNINQ
(Ww) B7| (wuw) YREp

LavL T %

"LINN 3HL ONIXI4 404 02XGg SMIHIS ONIddvL 35N

JONYHYTI) J0NYIS WONININ #
‘0314193dS L1ON SIHOIHM SNOISNANIO 40 JONVYFT0L SALYIIONI | F18vL

CROOHBAZOCXGENHCLEAAAMLY Ly RLAYHNE (€

¢
'
l

e EREPBREYA- A [ERNE,EE (C
CEPNTERNETRLOUZE (T 2=

/
7 L L
T ” YILNINd
e ﬁ ey
N I @) , \-
<zl (e | i
VA= = il o)) 7 L1l
[ amamaa HIAEIIH XAUAYN
B | ]
0Z1 0/2
00 L# 10) 0¥ 0R# 6% 08#
IV IdINVN
TYNINYAL ON9 ¥ M3 304N0S/ ¥NIIS WETE
FUY - £ VX 54¥CHE &2 = L/ _
| SN
\\l\ rﬂ) [©)] -~
fe) Qo I m
® ®
| | 1| R
g i =S = -
® il
- (.ﬂ 1
® STI0H ONIXI4 ,E_
® ® 99—+ S'0F00¢C
VAT

10N



emiyoshi
テキストボックス
D-1


D-2

"all 03 JI1¥193713 ONn¥Nd

INIMYYQ INITLNO 7=000-CC0-80 | 9 V0967950  wymg
(INNOW HSNT4) LINN AVTASID— am a oo VU s
]S 008/00[-XN | 1WnST 9 60793072
(BFEYEH) BLE es

OONTT T ‘@034 1N SI HOIHM SNOISNINIQ 40 JONVTIOL SALYIIONI L T1avL  *L 310N

¥008/Y00L-XN

UL

VSVIVAT SRV “RCOHBROCXSHONMALAA ALY LY HNALRNE (&

"LINN 3HL ONIXIS 804 0T X 6@ SMAYIS ONIddvL 35N °¢

o

JONVEVTTO J0NYIS ANKINW # 2

CEREPREY A -4\ [ EKLHE (2
CEPNTEEVELOKTE (1 T E

I Y
WL ER U005/ NS~/ slh i
FUIY — £ [645CHB &3 Zn © 5 o
_ | \
[ el | 0O / MU | _ 2.
/ —H - — - — _—— - o |4 |[Oo
® m = | A A oo > ||
o = =k
®
o o 175 . O |
| emasina AINIDTY XAUAVN
V.__| 0 A,v Q
oV STI0H INIXI4
SNOISNINIQ LN0LND B 1 - 96—9
(B%%) BELYNE " oo €L 8T OF s OFv8e ¥
662
X ]_. r 1 [ ] _
1 FG/C ]
| \Z - g 2
= o i
— “““+l;“l;‘ H
N J (@]
L g o CF | 00Ss1>001 \
W W m G'CF 001s71>0% = ; LY TdINN =
| H HE: 0G>T ﬂ e
/s 7 { JNVYTI0L NOISNINI] B
7 (WW) 27| (W) GREL
STI0H L071d
| S 0F¥8C CYNANE | 31avl | 2
! €] ! 4 ! [S] ! 4



emiyoshi
テキストボックス
D-2


D-3

"all 09 J1¥1la313 aNndnd

OV JNTLLNO WA AE0 | S9N o "LINY 3HL ONIKIA 40 07 X G0 SHIMIS INIddvL 35N ¢
(INNOW dOLT18YL) LINN AVTdSIa ; wi LOsm| &1 s NVYTD DS NNNIN # 2
RN 008/00L—XN | 1wns37y 60/930/2 :
@ETS) m_m,MM-_M .s ONDVI G0/ ﬂ:ﬂ ‘(314193dS LON SI'HOIHM SNOISNANIO 40 FONYYT10L SALYOIONI | 4181 'L 3LON
008/800/-XN  mw DIVSVAVAT S07WSC g CRCOHBREOCXSENAMALAAAEYCY BIAYHME (e
e EREILEREYA-LH\ENKLEYE (2
CEPNTERNETRLOUZE (1 E K
7 7 7,
\ 7% ,\ | T i
\ L J -
L )
o=
- On 7
= -
wy O | S >
g |
OO |
&) L
| == ) %
15
9s 6v1
00 # C6 ¥ M3 So ol L
TNINAL OND Ve N
FUry — 4
9 _© e d . N
O ® ; , :
ﬁu Vo2 7 @ .
€F | 00551>00L : 1 303N —= aglfe
S¢¥ | 00151>0G 304005/ NS WL — — o
Q'LF 0G5 44¥CHE &2 \ -
2L NS, IL.° = S310H INIXIJ
= P o ® @,fw@m S'0FSCSL
LJ1avl | # @ @ © ©) cLL

! c

! 1
SGSNMIEM=N


emiyoshi
テキストボックス
D-3


D-4

"all 03 J1¥193713 ONndNd

INIMYHQ INITLNO

1=900¢-£¢0-80

0 =£09-6v95)

‘NI

(LNNOW HSNT4) LINN AY1dSIT

an L0 | 771

ELAY

ISR

008/00L=XN

YWYAIHSIN'A 0L0Z/10W/Z L noua

(BEVE) BYE e TASVAVOVL L 004/ 2y ‘0314103dS LON SI HOIHM SNOISNINIQ 40 JONVHFT0L SALVOIONI | JngvL 1 10N
_ ‘| 0102/10N/2l
B008/800/ XN _mu VSVHYAL L R COMBLOTX CBONALAAREY LY PALHIE (€
Y ERELNREY A - L\ [ ERELHE (2
CEPTE¥RNEVELO¥TE (T E
TYNINIL ONO 7 s S
FUyYy -« @M/ © © @ A 1 ] _
[ O3 © % ©)
1 vaam ] O. =
BRI E Ol | w & w
o
304N0S/ WNIIS ﬁ | oo o
44X CHE &5
Fe o © & = |
@ © © @ _ omnuna |
S =/ MU
L STIOH INIXIH &3 @
S310H 10T1d 963
MHE— ) AR 641
SNOISN3NIQ LN0LND s I 00L# YA G'0OFGGL
VAN 0Ll
| F9G 1| — _m |
Q\ \ o [ W _,_ B
\‘\lW‘\‘\‘\‘\F W Ay | 7
i y Z1 R %
= 7
- CF 00Gs1>001 ,
GZF 00l51>0G o
S'LF 0G5
\o Y\% JONVYIT0L NOISNINIC
g (WWy 27| (WW) REL
G'0FGG| | J1avL | 2

"LINN 3HL INIXI4 404 02XGP SMAYOS ONIddvL IS ¢

JONYHYTI0 J0NUNS WNNININ # T

S

€


ynishiyama
テキストボックス
12/Mar/2010 Y.NISHIYAMA

emiyoshi
テキストボックス
D-4


FIIRPIIO

: 2 | 3 D-5
E/ S DN /
2— 96 _
FIXING HOLES 21041 8
T < Y |
© | ® { ,
‘ TR
/ NAMEPLATE
4 | ol v |
I@]
8 !EEL ___|u||“""” ........ |! Q 9 |:||=
POWER TERMINAL / | N TS
 Egazss ‘ TERMINAL BOARD
SIGNAL CONNECTOR | |@ | ®| IR ,
o B_—ol o dUg ng
© 21041 o
O
N
450 235 450 =
T=7LEAD

CABLE ENTRY
/ I\ 7

g \%\f ‘e}_\y/\\‘./g o?

| G v

=

Y
75

OND TERMINAL F=TNWII53Y7 VAV i im - 874
CABLE CLAMP ANTENNA CONNECTOR
B
1) IBENOTELAERIRLIICK S, = 1 TABLE1
2) BETREBNY - CAZEETELT 5. —
3 R i 5 w PYIJERUEES X20 SE, TEES ( ) | 2E (mm)
NO)TEHYﬁFH XIBIIASy EY X IBUED X EERAO & DTMENSI(Wm TOLERTN?E
1. TABLE 1 INDICATES TOLERANCE OF DIMENSIONS WHICH IS NOT SPECIFIED. 50<i?80 fzg
2. 4 MINMUM SERVICE CLEARANCE, P T R
3. USE TAPPING SCREWS #5x20 FOR FIXING THE UNIT, =
PN 26/Nov/09_ T.YAMASAK] "™ NX=7001/8001
TEOD o6 INov/09 T.TAKENO R
WD /Dec/09 R.Esunli NX=700/800 YA
ME /g [ 908 WERECEIVER UNIT
Mot 05649-003-B % 08-023-3006-1 OUTLINE DRAWING

FURUNO ELECTRIC CO,LTD.



emiyoshi
テキストボックス
D-5


god

. de
alL™1 09 JIdLO313 ONMaINd
ONIMVYYA IANITLNO T -90T€-TZ0-80 4 -509-62990 “oN "9
“37Gv0 WOT /M SSYW| ¢ IeLas o o “ON 3000
LINN YNNILNY o oo e W 7RSS T UT s 0v2-£08-000 sec-e0e-000| DO OO0
00€-XN ereH - OTEVO-ET ON 0EEVO-ET"ON | 3Svd YNNILNY
ogoo | F\\\\\\oo\m.\xz\\\\\.\«\I\W\\\@%wﬁmK 35V8 YNNALNY JdAL-1 Isve WAL 1w ol | 0000
ooooo/soooo 0o L, L7 IHSYHYNVL - 0Doooooo noooooooo| gooo
HL-XN/Q-HE-XN EYTN W IHSOAIN™3  s0. "eT i
~ o5
0 0 0
*@314103dS LON SI HOIHM = = .z - €8
SNOISNaWIQ 40 JONVYITOL SILVOIANI T eVl "0 3LON o ~ s
oooooo 000000D000O000OOO OO0 86 =99 9
1SV NIVI
QOHLTN
ONLLNAON
] oooo
“Wv3g dvavd NIHLIM INNOW LON 0Q
00000000 D00D <>/ NOTIVNTTONT
S 86 - 59 WG9 - o€ EE - o oo
WNNALNY XELAVN
3Svd YNNILNY 40 SNOISNIWId ONILNNOW “0TEVD/0EEVO-ETON 3Svd YNNILNY TYNOILDO 3Sn
ooooooooo 00000000000000000
NOILYJ0T ONILNNOW
m oooo ONILNNOW 3Sva YVNNIINY D OOooooooooooooo® |
“¥0103NNOO NO SSTULS F0VTd ANV 3190 FHL ISIML AVA YNNILNV JHL ONINMNL
“YNNILNY 3HL LON ‘3SVA VNNILNY ¥0 3dId NunL “YNNILNY ONIXIH NIHW “Z
“TIVYONVH 40 1SYW OL W3HL X14 N3HL 1S¥14 LINN YNNIINV 0L (3Svd WNNIINYD3dId N3LSV4 “T ILON
0000000000000 0oo0oo0oo0oo0oooooooooooo
000000000000000000000000000000000000002
0000000000000000000000(0000000)0000T 00
T18Y0 VNNILNY.
pgooooooo
3Id¥L ONIM 3SvE YNNILNY
0ooooo ooooooo
1708 NIXId
ww 2T°¥2 -4¥313WVIQ HOLId ooooa R
W /TST ZHIONTT QYIUHL uuge & 0l uuweT &
ww €pT8°T :HOLId NOYd4 38 QINOHS TIVYANVH FHL 40 ¥3L13WVIAQ IHL
$T Z(HONI T) Wiip™GZ ¥3d QvIWHL “(NOILdO ‘¥TT-908-000"ON 3d00)
B . 09TSOY-ET"ON 35Vd ONILNNON TIVHANVH 3SNn
w/T'vz 0000000
w /16T 00000000
w epts"T 0000 _ _
vy O0(OOo0Owy s) 0000
ATSNPT-T
OvTT-908-000 0 0 0 0 0 0)
Ozed06Td 000000000 MNOMO09TSH-ET'ON 00000000000
ONILNNON TIVYANYH Oo000oOooooooooooooodd
“3d1d WOud AMNCNI ;
QI0AY 0L 3AISY T18v0 d33) ooooo YOLOINNOD NO SSIuLS
00000000000 OOooooo S 0L 343H XV1S VA1 18v0 YNNILNY
00000000000  (Aiddns wo1) ooooooooooo oooooooo
EIVRE %) 000000000000
e o ndt o] |l
ooooo) div0 3S0H mvm(mm%zm:m;omg S
ooooo oooo
i ooog
9°0 (00L-XNIHL-XN
670 (00E-XN)Q-HE-XN = 3dVL NI 3dvL ONIN
o oooooo
CTJ0T_F)SSvA JdAL ooooo
®p oo oo EN TN EREcA)
0ooooon
z3vl ¢ O
0o+ 00S O O O oor
oooF 00T O O O 0§ __ _ _ _
oooF 05 0 OO0
ERIEER N SNOTSNANIA
)oo (w)oooo 95T O “ATNO 3dId ¥ 350 “TTT70-02d0 LIX SNILNAON LSYA 3sn
TTTevl O O 0000000000 00D0000000(0000)TIN0-02d0 00000 0
ONILNNOWN LSV oDoooooool
! T

9 T g T 7 T 5 T Z
NN -


ykimura
テキストボックス
Ｄー６


‘ALl 0D JRMLOITIA ONNANA

S-1

WYYOY1d NOILOANNOOYHILINI V-LG1€-100-80 o3y H —100-6¥990 oy oyq NGH WoH4 TYNDIS MILNIHd 40 10dlio LoTTaS ‘e
d3A 13034 XJ1AVN TN SVl Tv0s ‘NOILdO g*
Gl Bl 1uns3- do ‘A1ddNS QYVAdIHS "I+
R HY 1uns3 y 80/ mm\om S e
T 80/57/5C
MAEYLALEE 4o ONIMVL 'L a20IH0 R w8 nl (
_ "1 8078N/5¢ T MEOZN-T=(RLHESE LML (€ *
a/NOOL-XN 1, IMVSYINVA "L — rEar ¥ (24
CPHEEHEE (L
2EE
S67 1Al =
.?._a._m?_% =) bSz-Al
* —
-0q Vm_— ( — W m,__v -00 L22€d80 AJY | ¢4 . % .I.lllllllllm._
-00{>62 5254 -00 3 o nE
J o Ovz-dd
o y by 1 “So LiNn ATddns 20| 2H09/05 "¢ |
10 DI 3 7220 I a Jdlod ooy NIL P OYA0EZ-00Z
pefies i vl B Rl ey AT
o %
0S1-ND A0 D01 01! 0S1-GND A0 ©) . s oomag— 20A Y2l
9S A0 {>22 P 205198 N Loval »
A 6 > +AZ1 (AINO 900L-XN)
g-a1-816 i>12 7 12>t 8-01-818 b4 [8] (%2 0900L-XN)
v-01-815:>8 8 > V-01-819 94 (L] Y3INI4d
8-a1-06 $>0¢ 02>} 8-01-06¥ 98 [0 Y ~—Far w7 5 £
V-1-067 > L ) L > V-01-06% a [] iIUL 318v0 cke-s N fie
g-Qu-0Y4 161 7 61> 8-04-0Y “*Las v} Fr——————————
V-Q4-084 > 9 9 >} v-0u-0Y4 o4 [€] 14 [£] o4
8-Q-1831 >81 7 81>} 8-Q4-1531 O-WavTY [ 2] Mr |||||||||||| FHz|o-Ww 2+ 0Ge-0]
V-Q4-1831 > § G > v-Qy-1s31 HRV Y [ e =eom ~ 7oL WY LIND WYY
O-WaYV L1 P LI O-Wyv v (09YM) mo%H _ 1% “ YAIWNN A —TST—C L
H-WAY TV > ¥ ¥ >} H-Wav T —_————————
9/V¥00L-XN  g-ay >91 91>} 8-y B4 [9
LIND AVIdSIQ Vi e i £ > V-0 8-4 [G) ) - DI
daszEs 8L DS P G615 8-al v-Q¥ [7] 5 i T
V-1 > ¢ 2 V-0l 0S1-aND [€ L ot
ey T ~OI=SAL1
w0 i a0 [ 2L 3 % o w8
01 0¢ We-dG2ansa-dseansa T 01=$OAI1
(WBATI0] [ssz-08r ugi/01/5 WSL/WoL/NS-dSTanS-dSzansa  dse-oar|  1ovr (0w zovr |
<. o N L00LXN
q@ 0 SSgw 599 W0S/07/06/0¢/01 BTV [o gy LINn mmm,m_n%w
S | _ -
HL-XN Sy—id
LIND YNNILNY : I-Vi
fHfL L T 378v0 NOTSNILXT &* ¢-0d0
JA¥NC—4ET
N 1% A0/0[-DY e
(1% 65210 XVl W00z (1+)¥12-HY (1) o
| .v | m | N

_ _
ONMAEM=u


emiyoshi
テキストボックス
S-1


INDEX

A

Alarm MeSSage......uuvvvereeererriereerreiererererereeenanns 2-8

Cc

Contrast ... 2-18

D

Date .. 2-18

Default Settings ........c.vvveveeiiiiieeeeeee, 3-6

DIiagnostiCs ......vveeiiiiiiieiieeee e 3-5

F

FONt Siz€...coviiiiiiiii e, 2-18

FreqUeNnCY ... ... e 2-8

)

ICONS ... 2-15

Input Speed ... 2-19

K

KEYS ittt 2-1

Key Beep ...ooiiiiiiiiiiieci e 2-17

L

LCD diMmMEr .....ooiiiiiiieeiiieee e 2-2

M

Maintenance ... 3-1

MenuU Tree.. ..o AP-1

Message
SaAMPIE ..o 2-4
Format ... 1-2
LISt e 2-16
NEW e 2-3
Processing.......cccocueeeiiiiiieiniee e 2-9

N

NAVTEX ..ot 1-1

NAVTEX Station Map .........ccccveeveeeeiiiciiieeenn. 1-3

NAVTEX Station List.......ccccceveiieeiiciieeeiiieenns 1-4
AAAING oo 2-12
Deleting ..coooveeeeiiie 2-14

Editing ..ccvveeeeeiee e 2-14
o
Output Speed.......oeevveeiiiiiiiieeieeeeecee e, 2-19
P
POWET .o 2-1
Printer Setting ..o 4-10
Printing .....ooooveieieieeeee 2-11
all MeSSAJES ... 2-11
cancCeling....coovvvvevveeiiiiiee e 2-11
each messages.........ccccccceviviiiiiiiiiienecen, 2-11
Print header........cccoooii s 2-19
Protecting......ccoooveveveii 2-10
R
RCV MONItOr ......eeiiiieieeee e, 2-19
Receive Mode ..o 2-5
Replacement...........ccccooviiiii 3-2
S
SCrolliNg .eeee v 2-18
Speed Display .......ccceeeeiiiciiiiiiiieee e, 2-18
T
Time Display .......cocoeeeeiiiiiiiiie, 2-18
Time Offset.. ... 2-17
Troubleshooting ........ccccccccuueinieieiiiiiiiiiieiaianns 3-4
u
UNIES oo 2-17

IN-1



FFURUNO ) FuruNoO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

9-52 Ashihara-cho, Nishinomiya, 662-8580, Japan
Tel: +81 (798) 65-2111 Fax: +81 (798) 65-4200
\ www.furuno.co.jp

Publication No. DOCQA1133

Declaration of Conformity

We FURUNO ELECTRIC CO., LTD.

(Manufacturer)

9-52 Ashihara-Cho, Nishinomiya City, 662-8580, Hyogo, Japan
(Address)

declare under our sole responsibility that the product

NAVTEX RECEIVER NX-700A and NX-700B

(Model name, type number)

to which this declaration relates conforms to the following standard(s) or normative document(s)

IMO Resolution MSC.148 (77) IEC 60945 Ed.4.0: 2002 incl.Corr.1: 2008
IMO Resolution A.694 (17) IEC 61097-6 Ed.2.1: 2012
ITU-R Recommendation M.540-2 IEC 61162-1 Ed.4.0: 2010
ITU-R Recommendation M.625-4 IEC 61162-2 Ed.1.0: 1998

(title and/or number and date of issue of the standard(s) or other normative document(s))

For assessment, see

+ EC type-examination (Module B) certificate No. 152120001 issued by Telefication, The Netherlands.
* Production Quality System (Module D) certificate No. P 112 issued by Telefication, The Netherlands.

This declaration is issued according to the Directive 2014/90/EU of the European Parliament and of the
Council on marine equipment, and the Implementing Regulation (EU) 2017/306.

On behalf of Furuno Electric Co., Ltd.

Yoshitaka Shogaki
Nishinomiya City, Japan Department General Manager !
May 16, 2017 Quality Assurance Department

(Place and date of issue) (name and signature or equivalent marking of authorized person)




	IMPORTANT NOTICE
	SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	FOREWORD
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	EQUIPMENT LISTS
	SYSTEM CONFIGURATIONS
	1. PRINCIPLE OF NAVTEX SYSTEM
	1.1 How NAVTEX Works
	1.2 NAVTEX System Operation
	1.3 Message Format
	1.4 NAVTEX Station Map
	1.5 NAVTEX Station List

	2. OPERATION
	2.1 Operating Controls
	2.2 Turning the Unit On/Off
	2.3 Adjusting LCD Dimmer
	2.4 Confirming the New Message
	2.5 Sample Messages
	2.6 Choosing Receive Mode
	2.7 Choosing the Local Frequency
	2.8 Editing the Settings for Stationj and Message
	2.9 Switching the Frequency to Display
	2.10 Alarm Messages
	2.11 Processing Messages
	2.12 Printing Messages
	2.13 Editing the NAVTEX Station List
	2.14 Icons
	2.15 Messages Messages
	2.16
 Other Functions

	3. MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING
	3.1 Maintenance
	3.2 Replacement of Fuse, Battery, LCD and Thermal
	3.3 Troubleshooting
	3.4 Diagnostics
	3.5 Restoring all Default Settings

	4. INSTALLATION
	4.1 Display Unit
	4.2 Receiver Unit
	4.3 Antenna Unit
	4.4 Printer (NX-700B only)
	4.5 Wiring
	4.6 Setting of Printer
	4.7 Digital Interfacing

	APPENDIX 1  MENU TREE
	APPENDIX 2 ALARM MESSAGES
	SPECIFICATIONS
	PACKING LISTS
	OUTLINE DRAWINGS
	IMTERCONNECTION DIAGRAM
	INDEX
	Declaration of conformity



